



REPORT OF

THE RETAIL PRICES SURVEY OF
SELECTED COMMODITIES AND SERVICES
IN ONDO STATE 2011

PUBLISHED BY:

RESEARCH AND STATISTICS DEPARTMENT
MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC PLANNING AND BUDGET
AKURE

AUGUST, 2011

CONTENTS

TITLE	PAGE
CONTENTS	ii-iii
FOREWORD	iv
CHAPTER ONE	
1.0 INTRODUCTION, SURVEY METHODOLOGY AND OBSERVATIONS	1
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.2 OBJECTIVES OF THE SURVEY	1
1.3 COVERAGE OF THE SURVEY	2
1.4 SCOPE OF THE SURVEY	2
1.5 DATA COLLECTION METHODOLOGY	3
1.6 ANALYSIS PROCEDURE	4
1.7 REFERENCE PERIOD	4
1.8 CONVERSION TABLE	5-8
1.9 OBSERVATIONS	9
1.10 CONCLUSION	13

CHAPTER TWO

2.0	COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF AVERAGE PRICES OF SELECTED COMMODITIES AND SERVICES BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN ONDO STATE	14
-----	---	----

SECTION I	MAJOR STAPLE FOOD ITEMS & VEGETABLE	14-28
SECTION II	PROCESSED FOODS	29-35
SECTION III	DRINKS AND TOBACCO	36-43
SECTION IV	MEDICAL AND HEALTH	44-54
SECTION V	MISCELLANEOUS GOODS & SERVICES	55-79
SECTION VI	BUILDING MATERIALS	80-87
SECTION VII	FUEL AND ENERGY	88
SECTION VIII	COMMUNICATIONS	89-90
SECTION IX	ACCOMMODATION	91

CHAPTER THREE

3.0	CONSUMER PRICE INDICES OF SELECTED COMMODITIES AND SERVICES IN ONDO STATE 2008 AND 2011	92-99
-----	--	-------

FOREWORD

This publication is the outcome of the analysis of data collected on retail prices of selected commodities and services throughout the state carried out by this Department in June, 2011. Figures for 2008 have been included for comparison and to monitor price movement and inflation within the three years interval. As usual, an important objective of the publication is to serve an important input in monitoring macro-economic stability which has been one of the targets of Government development agenda. It will also serve to assess the impact of various government policies and programmes both at national and sub-National (state) levels on cost of basic needs.

2. The Department is grateful to the various store managers, individual buyers and sellers which supplied the data compiled in this publication.

3. Comments and suggestions for the improvement of future editions are welcome.

Director
Department of Research & Statistics
Ministry of Economic Planning & Budget

CHAPTER ONE

1.0 INTRODUCTION, SURVEY METHODOLOGY AND OBSERVATIONS

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Every commodity produced or service rendered in an economy can be conceived of in terms of a price and quantity relation. Consequently, every commodity or service carries a price tag. These prices vary overtime in response to the influences of demand and supply and government policies among other things. The measurement of price level changes is desirable to determine its magnitude, and to provide current data for the computation of measures of the growth of the economy such as rates of growth in per capital GDP, Consumer Price Index, Cost of Basic Needs and inflation rate.

1.2 OBJECTIVES OF THE SURVEY

The major objectives of the survey are:

- i. to generate information on current prices of commodities and services in the state
- ii. to provide information on availability of goods and services across the state
- iii. to study trend in price movement overtime
- iv. to provide data for the computation of important economic/statistical indicators such as GDP, inflation rate, consumer price index.

- v. to underpin the result of government policies and programmes aimed at reducing inflation cost of living and improving living standard.
- vi. to serve as policy instrument.
- vii. to establish data base for future reference.

1.3 COVERAGE OF THE SURVEY

The survey covered the whole state on sample basis. Both urban and rural communities were included.

1.4 SCOPE OF THE SURVEY

The exercise obtained information on prices and availability of selected goods and services across the state. The following groups of items were covered.

1. Major staple food items & vegetable
2. Processed foods
3. Drinks & Tobacco
4. Medical & Health
5. Miscellaneous Goods and Services
6. Building Materials
7. Fuel and Energy
8. Communications

9. Accommodation.

Varieties of some items were included in the questionnaire, for example, beans brown, beans white.

1.5 DATA COLLECTION METHODOLOGY

The price information was collected using well designed questionnaires. The questionnaires were administered on the informants by trained enumerators. Supervisors scrutinized the returns by enumerators to ensure quality and accuracy. Informants were majorly goods sellers and service providers. The administration of the questionnaires was carried out mainly in market outlets and retail shops. At least two informants provided information on each item in each market point. The information recorded are bargained prices. Measuring instruments including weighing scales and spring balance were used in determining quantity of commodities with no standard unit of measurement.

Prices of packaged items and services e.g. television are recorded with weight of 1 (one) while those of items that are sold loose e.g. gari, rice, beans etc are recorded with their measured weights. The measures are recorded in either grams or kilograms depending on the magnitude of weight.

Liquids are measured in centiliters or liters and clothing materials in 5 yards or 1 yard as applicable.

1.6 ANALYSIS PROCEDURE

After thorough editing by supervisors, average prices from the different informants were calculated. Further statistical analysis using Ms Excel package was carried out to obtain the average prices of each item in the different local governments areas and the price index at the state level. Also the aggregate prices for the state were calculated for each item. In addition, Price Index was calculated for years 2011 with year 2008 as base.

1.7 REFERENCE PERIOD

The prices were retail prices of goods and services in the month of November 2008 and the month of June 2011

1.8 CONVERSION TABLE

S/N	ITEM	COMMON UNIT OF SALE	EQUIVALENT WEIGHT / VOLUME
	FOOD ITEMS		
1	Yam		
	Small	5 Tubers	7kg
	Big	5 Tubers	13kg
2	Rice	Kongo	1.6kg
3	Gari	Kongo	1.5kg
4	Cassava flour	Kongo	1.25kg
5	Yam flour	Kongo	1.5kg
6	Semovita	Packet	1kg
7	Wheat flour	Kongo	1kg
8	Wheat grains	Kongo	1.75kg
9	Beans	Kongo	1.5kg
10	Maize	Kongo	1.5kg
11	Guinea corn	Kongo	1.5kg
12	Millet	Kongo	1.75kg
13	Soyabeans	Kongo	1kg
14	Cray Fish	Kongo	250gm
15	Palm oil(Red)	Bottle	75cl
16	Groundnut Oil	Bottle	75cl
17	Orange	5 pieces	1.4kg
18	Plantain(Average size)	Bunch	24.25kg
19	Banana (Average size)	Bunch	32kg
20	Amaranthus	Pack	35gm
21	Ewedu	Pack	30gm
22	Mellon (Shelled)	Tin	500g
	Mellon (Unshelled)	Tin	750g
23	Onion	5 pieces	
24	Bread	Loaf (Medium)	

S/N	ITEMS	COMMON UNIT OF SALE	EQUIVALENT WEIGHT / VOLUME
	PROCESSED FOODS		
25	Peak Milk (Evaporated)	Tin	170 gm
26	3- Crown (Evaporated)	Tin	170 gm
27	Coast Milk (Evaporated)	Tin	170 gm
28	Nunu (Powder)	Tin	450 gm
29	Cowbell (Powder)	Tin	450 gm
30	Nido (Powder)	Tin	450 gm
31	Danna (Powder)	Tin	450 gm
32	S.M.A (Powder)	Tin	450 gm
33	Similac (Powder)	Tin	450 gm
34	Granulated Sugar	Kongo	700 gm
35	St. Lous Sugar (cubes)	Packet	300 gm
36	Milo	Tin	450 gm
37	Bournvita	Tin (medium)	450 gm
38	Ovaltine	Tin (medium)	450 gm
39	Vitalo	Tin (medium)	450 gm
40	Conflakes	Packet	350 gm
41	Golden Morn	Packet	500 gm
42	Lipton Tea	Pkt. (25 bags)	50 gm
43	Nescafe	Tin	225 gm
44	Tomatoes (canned)	Tin	225 gm
45	Gasher	Tin	225 gm
46	Sardine (Titus)	Tin	225 gm
47	Margarine	Tin	225 gm
	DRINKS & TOBACCO		
48	Maltina	Bottle	30 Cl
49	High Malt	Bottle	33 Cl
50	Malta Guinness	Bottle	35 Cl
51	Coca-cola	Bottle	35 Cl
52	7up	Bottle	30 Cl
53	Limca / Mirinda	Bottle	29 Cl
54	Lacasera	Bottle	30 Cl
55	Stout	Bottle (Small)	30 Cl
		Bottle (Big)	60 Cl

S/N	ITEMS	COMMON UNIT OF SALE	EQUIVALENT WEIGHT / VOLUME
56	Tusk	Bottle	60 Cl
57	Star	Bottle	60 Cl
58	Harp	Bottle	60 Cl
59	Gulder	Bottle	60 Cl
60	Golden Spark	Bottle	29 Cl
61	Wilfort	Bottle	60 Cl
62	33 Export	Bottle	60 Cl
63	Marlboro	20 stick packet	25gm
64	John Player Gold Leaf	20 stick packet	25gm
65	Benson Hedges	20 stick packet	25gm
66	St. Moritz	20 stick packet	25gm
	MEDICAL AND HEALTH		
67	Antepar	Bottle	750 gm
68	Ketrax	Tablet	40gm
69	Macleans	Tube (Big, Med, Small)	125ml (Medium)
70	Aquafresh	Tube (Big, Med, Small)	125ml (Medium)
71	Close up	Tube (Big, Med, Small)	125ml (Medium)
72	Pepsodent	Tube (Big, Med, Small)	125ml (Medium)
73	Mymy	Tube (Big, Med, Small)	125ml (Medium)
74	Dusting Powder	Tin	250 gm
75	Johnson Baby Powder	Tin	250 gm
76	Mentholatum	Bottle	25mg
77	Robb	Bottle	25mg
78	Tura Tube	Tube	25mg
79	Vaseline	Bottle	100mg
80	Cannoe Soap	Tablet	80 gm
81	Duck Soap	Tablet	80 gm
82	Tempo Soap	Tablet	80 gm
83	Key Soap	Tablet	80 gm
84	Lux Soap	Tablet	80 gm
85	Joy Soap	Tablet	80 gm
86	Carat Soap	Tablet	80 gm
87	Tetmosol Soap	Tablet	75 gm

S/N	ITEMS	COMMON UNIT OF SALE	EQUIVALENT WEIGHT / VOLUME
88	Imperial Leather Soap	Tablet (Big, Med, Small)	75gm (Medium)
89	Venus Soap	Tablet (Big, Med, Small)	75gm (Medium)
90	Premier Soap	Tablet (Big, Med, Small)	75gm (Medium)
91	Tura soap	Tablet (Big, Med, Small)	75gm (Medium)
92	Dettol	Bottle (Big, Small)	125ml (Small)
93	Izal	Bottle (Big, Small)	100ml (Small)
94	Harpic	Bottle (Big, Small)	500ml (Small)

1.9 OBSERVATIONS

The report presents the retail prices and price indices of selected commodities and services in 2008 and 2011 with the year 2008 used as the base period. The purpose of the price indices is to show price movement of an item by expressing the changes as percentage with reference to the value of the item at some earlier date called the base period. The base period is given the value of 100. The price indices calculated in this report ranges between - and - with only - out of - items recording index less than 100 in 2011.

SECTION 1: MAJOR FOOD ITEMS

Average prices of major food items and reveal variations across the 18 local government areas of the State. The food items considered in the survey include yam, cocoyam, rice beans, gari among others.

The state average price of a kilogram of yam move from ₦73 in 2008 to ₦96 in 2011, an increase of about 32% while the price of cocoyam moved from ₦51 in 2008 to ₦69 in 2011, an increase of 35%.

Generally, there is increment in the state average prices of all the food items between 2008 and 2011.

SECTION II: PROCESSED FOODS

This category of items include evaporated milk, powdered milk, sugar, beverages etc. The data reveals upward trend in prices for most of the items between 2008 and 2011. For example, the price of a tin (170gm) of Peak Milk (evaporated) increased from average of ₦91 in 2008 to ₦117 in 2011. Similarly, the average price of St. Louis Sugar (300gm) increased from ₦150 in 2008 to ₦224 in 2011.

SECTION III: DRINKS AND TOBACCO

The prices of the items in the drinks and tobacco category generally witnessed upward trend between 2008 and 2011. The upward trend was noticed across the local government areas.

The percentage increment recorded in the price of Maltina, Coca-cola, Stout, Harp, Benson and Hedges across the state are 10%, 14%, 17%, 17% and 1% respectively.

SECTION IV: MEDICAL AND HEALTH

Figures of average prices of items under the medical and health category reveals similar trend as others. While some items show slight variations, some others have high variations.

Among items that show slight variations are Panadol, Mymy, Toothpaste and Detol while items such as Paracetamol, Macleans, Close up and Harpic show high variations

SECTION V: MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICE

Most of the items categorized as miscellaneous goods and services recorded upward trend in average prices from 2008 to 2011. The prices of Omo detergent, Elephant detergent, and Canoe soap showed increments of 23%, 48% and 26% respectively among others.

SECTION VI: BUILDING MATERIALS

Price fluctuations in the building materials sector was mild in many cases. For example, the price of Elephant Cement increased from ₦1,624 in 2008 to ₦1796 in 2011.

SECTION VII: FUEL AND ENERGY

Average price of four petroleum products are highlighted in this section. The price of Petrol dropped from ₦70 in 2008 to ₦65 in 2011. The price of Kerosene rose from ₦69 in 2008 to ₦157 in 2011. Also the price of Diesel rose from ₦105 to ₦162. The increases were as a result of the deregulation of the Petroleum down stream sector.

SECTION VIII: COMMUNICATION

The cost of making call was on the down ward trend from 2008 to 2011. It ranges between ₦23 and ₦26 in 2008 to between ₦20 and ₦22 in 2011.

Cost of internet services, was however on the upward trend. It moved from ₦62 to ₦135 for 30minutes access and from ₦135 to ₦257 for 1 hour access.

SECTION IX: ACCOMMODATION

Price of accommodation varies across the LGAs and on in the increase between 2008 and 2011.

1.10 **CONCLUSION**

The general rise in price level could be the result of low performance of the productive sector of the economy, the persistent energy crises, fall in the value of Naira and poor storage system for seasonal (agricultural) commodities among others.

It is hoped that addressing the likely factors mentioned above coupled with the different programmes of government aimed at poverty reduction, the rise in price of commodities will be stemmed and the much desired micro-economic stability will be achieved.

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF AVERAGE PRICE OF SELECTED COMMODITIES AND SERVICES BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN ONDO STATE

SECTION I MAJOR FOOD ITEMS

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE KG (₦)			
		YAM (WHITE)		COCOYAM	
		2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	66	75	50	50
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	65	95	52	60
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	65	105	55	75
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	65	99.5	48	72.5
5.	AKURE NORTH	75	100	50	75
6.	AKURE SOUTH	76	80	51	100
7.	ESE-ODO	72	-	55	65
8.	IDANRE	75	110	50	-
9.	IFEDORE	82	87.5	50	-
10.	ILAJE	95	75	52	40
11.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	80	95	50	52.5
12.	IRELE	70	110	50	70
13.	ODIGBO	78	97.5	55	60
14.	OKITIPUPA	70	100	50	62.5
15.	ON DO EAST	75	95	48	90
16.	ON DO WEST	72	105	52	95
17.	OSE	60	95	50	67.5
18.	OWO	65	100	54	70
	STATE AVERAGE	73	96	51	69

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KONGO (₦)							
		RICE LOCAL		RICE AROSO				BEANS WHITE	
				MAMA AFRICA		CAP RICE			
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	117	200	136	255	160	255	80	200
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	107	210	154	255	150	290	83	185
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	120	200	155	280	160	250	109	190
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	128	200	137	265	154	255	87	190
5.	AKURE NORTH	114	220	145	-	-	265	90	170
6.	AKURE SOUTH	120	200-	140	-	180	-	90	200
7.	ESE-ODO	-	215	143	280	170	240	105	185
8.	IDANRE	108	-	147	247.5	151	235	93	202.5
9.	IFEDORE	103	227.5	143	250	143	257.5	100	175
10.	ILAJE	-	220	160	285	150	295	110	200
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	118	222	141	290	142	240	106	200
12.	IRELE	120	250	146	255	150	255	87	197.5
13.	ODIGBO	125	200	160	242.5	150	-	110	175
14.	OKITIPUPA	128	210	160	265.5	145	265	104	215
15.	ON DO EAST	110	190	143	285	143	252.5	86	205
16.	ON DO WEST	103	-	143	280	139	285	84	210
17.	OSE	111	NA	144	262.5	150	260	695	200
18.	OWO	123	202.5	155	255	155	280	110	202.5
	STATE AVERAGE	116	211.13	147	265.8	152.47	261	129	195

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KONGO (₦)							
		GRAINS							
		BEANS BROWN		MAIZE WHITE		MAIZE YELLOW		GUINEA CORN	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	150	280	80	120	90		-	135
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	160	290	75	140	90		100	142.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	162	290	72	145	90		110	145
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	137	277.5	91	142.5	100		105	140
5.	AKURE NORTH	155	240	97	75	90		110	80
6.	AKURE SOUTH	158	200	80	200	87		115	160
7.	ESE-ODO	154	205	-	150	-		-	
8.	IDANRE	140	250	68	117.5	90		115	140
9.	IFEDORE	155	275	70	125	90		110	135
10.	ILAJE	143	220	72	70	100		-	165
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	145	210	65	115	80		103	145
12.	IRELE	150	212.5	85	125	100		120	145
13.	ODIGBO	180	215	90	127.5	100		130	170
14.	OKITIPUPA	140	262.5	95	130	110		130	135
15.	ON DO EAST	145	275	75	140	85		-	145
16.	ON DO WEST	140	280	70	140	80		110	140
17.	OSE	160	245	85	175	73		120	175
18.	OWO	170	255	90	135	83		119	135
	STATE AVERAGE	152	249.0	80	132	90		114	143

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KONGO (₦)					
		FLOUR					
		GARI (WHITE)		GARI (YELOW)		CASSAVA FLOUR	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	46	85	52	95	80	125
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	44	100	53	120	84	130
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	50	110	55	122.5	80	105
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	50	97.5	60	107.5	85	112.5
5.	AKURE NORTH	50	90	-	120	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	60	110	65	165	88	150
7.	ESE-ODO	60	80	-	110	85	150
8.	IDANRE	50	92.5	68	-	94	95
9.	IFEDORE	47	100	60	120	-	120
10.	ILAJE	53	130	60	-	-	145
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	60	90	-	160	75	103
12.	IRELE	50	85	55	187	75	110
13.	ODIGBO	60	95	-	160	72	150
14.	OKITIPUPA	45	75	53	160	70	145
15.	ON DO EAST	53	100	60	155	70	170
16.	ON DO WEST	59	110	65	150	76	120
17.	OSE	59	95	68	107.5	76	162
18.	OWO	60	100	69	117.5	75	132.5
	STATE AVERAGE	53	97	60	135	79	131

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KONGO (₦)					
		GRAINS					
		WHEAT		MILLET		SOYA BEANS	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	91	190	114	130	190	210
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	111	207.5	114	-	180	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	105	175	-	140	180	110
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	100	177.5	120	170	195	210
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	190	143	-	188	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	90	-	140	142.5	160	205
7.	ESE-ODO	-	180	-	-	-	-
8.	IDANRE	-	200	-	-	-	-
9.	IFEDORE	-	180	-	150	-	230
10.	ILAJE	-	190	-	175	-	230
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	106	195	120	175	170	210
12.	IRELE	-	180	-	135	200	245
13.	ODIGBO	-	170	-	175	-	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	125	-	147.5	-	-
15.	ON DO EAST	-	195	115	-	180	200
16.	ON DO WEST	95	205	120	135	170	200
17.	OSE	-	165	-	-	-	-
18.	OWO	105	182.5	121	170	178	255
	STATE AVERAGE	100	183	123	154	181	210

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KONGO (₦)					
		FLOUR					
		YAM FLOUR		SEMOVITA		WHEAT FLOUR	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	100	200	190	190	140	180
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	110	192.5	-	200	150	207.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	110	155	192	200	154	190
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	105	185	185	195	145	190
5.	AKURE NORTH	115	125	-	200	-	150
6.	AKURE SOUTH	114	200	186	200	150	225
7.	ESE-ODO	-		-	200	-	225
8.	IDANRE	100	125	180	200	-	-
9.	IFEDORE	120	180	188	200	-	-
10.	ILAJE	-	102.5	200	150	-	-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	115	215	200	170	-	225
12.	IRELE	105	190	-	200	-	255
13.	ODIGBO	115	195	-	170	-	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	120	175	200	210	-	210
15.	ON DO EAST	105	80	-	150	-	-
16.	ON DO WEST	108	200	180	200	-	215
17.	OSE	105	147.5	200	205	-	210
18.	OWO	110	230	200	190	145	245
	STATE AVERAGE	110	170	192	191	147	210

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER 75cl Bottle (₦)			
		FATS AND OIL			
		PALM OIL (RED)		GROUNDNUT OIL	
		2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	175	215	200	180
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	168	202.5	230	220
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	159	215	203	215
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	164	220	124	220
5.	AKURE NORTH	175	190	200	120
6.	AKURE SOUTH	150	200	193	200
7.	ESE-ODO	150	160	239	260
8.	IDANRE	150	160	200	242.5
9.	IFEDORE	165	200	206	272.5
10.	ILAJE	150	195	220	267.5
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	145	210	200	263.55
12.	IRELE	150	195	205	205
13.	ODIGBO	160	185	205	272.5
14.	OKITIPUPA	150	150	199	270
15.	ON DO EAST	160	195	200	255
16.	ON DO WEST	155	235	195	250
17.	OSE	145	205	215	222.5
18.	OWO	155	197.5	215	265
	STATE AVERAGE	157	196	203	233

"-" means price information/commodity was not available

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KG(₦)					
		MEAT, FISH AND POULTRY					
		BEEF (BONELESS)		FISH (ICED ALARAN)		FISH (SMOKED/DRIED)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	681	950	260	400	300	475
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	663	-	263	475	290	425
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	700	1000	270	575	300	500
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	650	975	266	562.5	320	550
5.	AKURE NORTH	650	800	290	550	330	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	600	800	278	500	310	420
7.	ESE-ODO	-	1000	-	412.5	300	475
8.	IDANRE	670	900	280	550	330	450
9.	IFEDORE	700	895	290	-	320	-
10.	ILAJE	650	850	250	450	300	500
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	650	775	260	327.5	310	470
12.	IRELE	600	925	260	462.5	315	440
13.	ODIGBO	620	875	280	462.5	340	440
14.	OKITIPUPA	625	950	270	400	320	425
15.	ON DO EAST	700	800	260	550	320	550
16.	ON DO WEST	644	850	270	550	330	575
17.	OSE	663	870	270	525	315	510
18.	OWO	659	840	275	562.5	317	562.5
	STATE AVERAGE	654	886	270	490	315	485

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (AVERAGE SIZE) (₦)					
		MEAT, FISH AND POULTRY					
		FOWL (LOCAL)		FOWL (AGRIC)		GUINEA FOWL	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	850	925	1200	1450	1250	850
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	800	787.5	1115	1425	-	800
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	720	700	1013	1650	-	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	744	725	1635	1450	1225	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	650	600	-	1250	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	875	750	1375	1400	900	800
7.	ESE-ODO	800	850	-	1900	-	-
8.	IDANRE	900	687.5	1473	1800	-	-
9.	IFEDORE	800	767.5	1400	2000	-	-
10.	ILAJE	750	700	1300	1825	1263	-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	650	750	1313	1725	1050	-
12.	IRELE	625	837	1100	1825	-	1950
13.	ODIGBO	625	750	1250	1800	950	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	800	900	1100	1475	850	-
15.	ON DO EAST	700	650	1925	1675	-	-
16.	ON DO WEST	650	650	1325	1475	-	-
17.	OSE	850	675	1250	1300	1050	900
18.	OWO	750	687.5	1067	1787	1000	-
	STATE AVERAGE	752	744	1303	1873	1060	1,060

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER CRATE (₦)			
		EGG (LOCAL) PER CRATE		EGG (AGRIC) PER CRATE	
		2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	420		300	625
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	480		300	675
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	420		300	775
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	-		240	750
5.	AKURE NORTH	480		240	650
6.	AKURE SOUTH	540		240	750
7.	ESE-ODO	420		300	752.5
8.	IDANRE	480		300	780
9.	IFEDORE	360		300	737
10.	ILAJE	420		300	781
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	480		300	750
12.	IRELE	420		300	775
13.	ODIGBO	480		300	725
14.	OKITIPUPA	480		300	787.5
15.	ON DO EAST	420		300	799
16.	ON DO WEST	420		300	775
17.	OSE	420		300	650
18.	OWO	420		300	968
	STATE AVERAGE	444		290	750

"-" means price information/commodity was not available

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KG (₦)					
		MERAT, FISH AND POULTRY					
		CRAY FISH		GOAT MEAT		TURKEY	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	800	950	420	-	-	675
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	780	962.5	-	375	-	800
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	850	1100	479	-	-	750
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	800	975	460	-	650	700
5.	AKURE NORTH	750	800	-	-	-	700
6.	AKURE SOUTH	775	1250	450	420	550	700
7.	ESE-ODO	750	800	-	-	-	800
8.	IDANRE	733	1000	400	-	-	650
9.	IFEDORE	725	1175	-	-	-	800
10.	ILAJE	800	950	-	600	570	887.5
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	750	1100	420	400	-	735
12.	IRELE	613	1200	440	425	575	700
13.	ODIGBO	750	1125	428	425	575	750
14.	OKITIPUPA	800	1250	450	300	575	725
15.	ON DO EAST	800	1000	470	-	580	750
16.	ON DO WEST	780	1250	450	300	600	800
17.	OSE	750	962	400	350	-	750
18.	OWO	731	1420	-	350	620	620
	STATE AVERAGE	763	1071	439	395	588	738

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KG (₦)							
		VEGETABLE							
		ORANGE (RIPE)		PINEAPPLE (RIPE)		PLANTAIN		BANANA (RIPE)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	40	90	-	162.5	100	95	60	90
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	35	95	-	145	111	100	65	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	34	125	-	150	120	-	51	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	40	95	-	130	115	-	64	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	40	90	130	130	145	100	63	25
6.	AKURE SOUTH	40	120	-	165	150	150	60	-
7.	ESE-ODO	50	90	95	195	145	105	54	50
8.	IDANRE	35	85	-	135	130	105	70	-
9.	IFEDORE	30	80	-	130	100	80	55	75
10.	ILAJE	40	75	125	125	150	95	68	60
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	40	160	102.5	102.5	100	102.5	60	70
12.	IRELE	35	70	132.5	132.5	105	150	72	85
13.	ODIGBO	35	80	150	150	110	90	65	55
14.	OKITIPUPA	36	60	160	160	120	100	70	80
15.	ON DO EAST	35	65	110	110	110	95	65	60
16.	ON DO WEST	35	75	150	150	120	110	60	50
17.	OSE	34	75	-	150	110	-	65	-
18.	OWO	32	95	-	117.5	120	-	68	-
	STATE AVERAGE	31	90	128	141	120	106	63	64

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KG (₦)							
		VEGETABLE							
		PEPPER (RODO) FRESH		PEPPER (TATASE)		PEPPER SHOMBO			
						FRESH		DRIED	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	175	175	130	175	150	240		375
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	160	-	135	-	157	210		350
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	170	-	135	-	160	205		342.5
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	164	-	132	-	164	225		307.5
5.	AKURE NORTH	160	200	140	250	145	260		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	160	122.5	138	190	158	225		325
7.	ESE-ODO	170	190	-	222.5	-	250		375
8.	IDANRE	154	130	131	150	150	300		400
9.	IFEDORE	160	142.5	138	119	155	245		350
10.	ILAJE	165	190	145	100	160	212		375
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	160	95	140	185	155	225		375
12.	IRELE	190	185	148	200	160	200		320
13.	ODIGBO	190	165	150	200	165	222.5		390
14.	OKITIPUPA	180	175	150	190	158	205		425
15.	ON DO EAST	150	190	150	100	150	210		210
16.	ON DO WEST	158	150	168	160	155	275		275
17.	OSE	-	-	-	-	-	242.5		355
18.	OWO	160	-	141	-	162	250		405
	STATE AVERAGE	166	162	142	172	157	233	286	350

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KG (₦)							
		VEGETABLE							
		AMARANTHUS SPINACH		EWEDU		OKRO		ONIONS	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	-	50	15	50	148	175	185	100
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-	50	29	50	140	170	191	120
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-	50	25	50	145	175	180	110
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	-	45	20	45	142	145	180	112.5
5.	AKURE NORTH	45	40	20	40	150	180	195	100
6.	AKURE SOUTH	40	25	30	53	190	147	175	125
7.	ESE-ODO	-	35	23	35	145	250	180	150
8.	IDANRE	-	50	24	50	150	175	175	120
9.	IFEDORE	-	40	20	30	148	225	180	160
10.	ILAJE	-	25	20	50	140	105	210	182
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	50	35	20	40	142	137.5	185	130
12.	IRELE	-	38	15	40	185	200	190	105
13.	ODIGBO	-	50	15	47	181	175	185	125
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	35	20	40	175	150	190	122.5
15.	ON DO EAST	50	35	40	45	140	250	180	195
16.	ON DO WEST	50	35	20	30	145	225	185	115
17.	OSE	45	50	13	50	175	205	178	112.5
18.	OWO	-	40	20	40	170	177.5	201	112.5
	STATE AVERAGE	47	40	22	44	156	182	186	128

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KG (₦)							
		VEGETABLES							
		MELLON SEED				TOMATOES			
		SHELLED		UNSHELLED		FRESH		DRY	
	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	360	800	180	375	140	99		287.5
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	355	945	165	405	152	110		340
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	325	775	160	425	140	130		287.5
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	345	762.5	155	395	138	110		352.5
5.	AKURE NORTH	399	1000	187	-	145	110		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	355	953	170	475	128	135		350
7.	ESE-ODO	389	1100	180	450	145	106.5		-
8.	IDANRE	349	850	160	295	163	130		350
9.	IFEDORE	343	937.5	160	525	148	110		350
10.	ILAJE	355	1000	170	350	150	150		112.5
11	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	373	900	180	375	145	112.5		220
12.	IRELE	400	910	190	400	150	120		-
13.	ODIGBO	355	950	175	587.5	158	125		260
14.	OKITIPUPA	396	850	180	437.5	160	120		217.5
15.	ON DO EAST	360	800	170	375	165	120		225
16.	ON DO WEST	361	102.5	170	425	170	110		225
17.	OSE	373	910	180	380	162	105		260
18.	OWO	350	975	170	425	160	100		-
	STATE AVERAGE	364	862	172	418	151	117		274

SECTION II: PROCESSED FOODS

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KG (₦)							
		PEAK MILK (EVAPORATED) 170gm		THREE CROWN (EVAPORATED) 170gm		COAST MILK (EVAPORATED) 170gm		NUNU (EVAPORATED) 170gm	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	90	110	70	90	75	90	80	92.5
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	85	117.5	80	80	78	85	80	80
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	88	115	73	90	77	85	80	80
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	86	120	70	90	80	85	80	85
5.	AKURE NORTH	90	120	70	120	70	100	70	80
6.	AKURE SOUTH	85	100	78	80	70	80	70	80
7.	ESE-ODO	93	105	80	105	78	95	77	90
8.	IDANRE	87	112	71	93.5	75	95	75	90
9.	IFEDORE	93	117.5	80	97.5	75	80	80	110
10.	ILAJE	96	135	85	135	80	95	80	95
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	83	110	75	110	75	85	-	95
12.	IRELE	105	120	80	120	80	107.5	83	-
13.	ODIGBO	110	137.5	78	110	75	90	75	100
14.	OKITIPUPA	99	112.5	95	112.5	80	88.5	80	85
15.	ON DO EAST	90	125	75	125	75	95	75	90
16.	ON DO WEST	84	120	75	120	70	100	75	100
17.	OSE	93	110	75	112	75	100	80	95
18.	OWO	89	117.5	70	97	75	110	75	86
	STATE AVERAGE	91	117	77	105	76	93	77	86

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER KG (₦)							
		COWBELL (POWDER) 450gm		NIDO (POWDER) 450gm		DANNO (POWDER) 450gm		S.M.A (POWDER) 450gm	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	397	700	-	675	-	675	-	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	389	700	-	650	-	-	1088	1200
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	395	650	-	575	490	550	1000	1400
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	395	575	480	607.5	-	600	1070	1450
5.	AKURE NORTH	400	650	-	600	-	600	950	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	425	650	455	587.5	-	525	950	1150
7.	ESE-ODO	-	657	520	600	-	-	1000	1050
8.	IDANRE	400	700	500	637.5	-	600	900	1450
9.	IFEDORE	420	680	-	617.5	455	-	1000	1,155
10.	ILAJE	430	750	-	-	-	-	-	1200
11.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	400	645	458	598.5	-	503	-	1188.5
12.	IRELE	430	605	530	-	540	572.5	1050	1050
13.	ODIGBO	420	600	525	-	520	-	1100	1300
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	-	500	-	540	-	1000	1250
15.	ON DO EAST	405	660	480	620	480	570	950	-
16.	ON DO WEST	390	700	-	625	-	600	900	-
17.	OSE	410	562.5	550	625	500	-	950	-
18.	OWO	-	600	-	612	480	-	950	-
	STATE AVERAGE	407	652	500	616	501	580	991	1,237

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		SIMILAC WITH IRON (POWDER) 450gm		GRANULATED SUGAR PER KONGO		ST. LOUIS SUGAR 300gm		MILO 450gm	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	-	1325	250	320	150	207.5	535	650
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	990	-	260	330	145	210	518	700
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	850	1250	-	325	160	225	485	625
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	850	1250	250	350	141	225	579	625
5.	AKURE NORTH	850	1100	245	380	140	225	538	630
6.	AKURE SOUTH	840	1300	233	305	140	-	450	700
7.	ESE-ODO	-	1100	260	380	150	257.5	560	625
8.	IDANRE	850	1200	243	310	141	236	525	700
9.	IFEDORE	825	1200	235	300	150	257.5	500	687.5
10.	ILAJE	875	-	250	300	145	215	510	600
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	850	-	240	360	160	190	519	650
12.	IRELE	900	-	255	-	158	205	610	705
13.	ODIGBO	900	-	245	300	158	222.5	608	612.5
14.	OKITIPUPA	900	1250	270	310	158	210	525	687.5
15.	ON DO EAST	850	1400	250	305	150	230	525	610
16.	ON DO WEST	800	-	240	380	140	260	558	625
17.	OSE	825	1100	240	325	155	225	548	675
18.	OWO	810	1,100	240	350	150	200	500	687.5
	STATE AVERAGE	860	1,215	247	331	150	224	533	655

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		BOURNVITA 450gm		OVAL TIN 450gm		VITALO 450gm		CONFLAKES PKT. (350gm)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	480	600	520	625	340	-	310	350
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	520	650	518	-	-	-	319	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	490	562.5	535	725	350	-	330	412.5
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	450	592.2	513	625	350	-	340	375
5.	AKURE NORTH	469	650	525	-	330	-	310	450
6.	AKURE SOUTH	505	610	513	540	310	-	310	375
7.	ESE-ODO	550	600	570	650	-	-	-	437.5
8.	IDANRE	538	700	564	-	-	-	320	440
9.	IFEDORE	510	600	510	675	360	-	363	382.5
10.	ILAJE	510	600	550	-	-	-	350	362.5
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	526	626	530	700	360	-	350	300
12.	IRELE	525	607.5	520	-	365	-	365	347.5
13.	ODIGBO	525	682.5	520	700	360	-	365	470
14.	OKITIPUPA	540	637.5	529	710	370	-	389	387.5
15.	ON DO EAST	498	700	500	612.5	349	-	350	425
16.	ON DO WEST	490	700	510	700	330	-	339	400
17.	OSE	490	612.5	550	675	350	-	330	387.5
18.	OWO	480	625	520	670	335	-	329	382.5
	STATE AVERAGE	505	631	528	662	347	-	339	393

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		GOLDEN MORN 500gm		FIVE ALIVE 1 litre		LIPTON TEA 50gm		NESCAFE 170gm	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	270	320	230	243	120	135	440	250
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	275	330	250	256	126	135	440	227.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	275	330	240	238	115	120	430	212.5
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	264	340	235	240	120	110	450	225
5.	AKURE NORTH	268	350	245	250	115	150	420	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	248	345	205	280	120	125	400	322.5
7.	ESE-ODO	298	382	276	295	134	125	-	200
8.	IDANRE	265	364	236	244	110	145	420	-
9.	IFEDORE	263	350	230	258	108	157.5	420	290
10.	ILAJE	290	350	268	273	110	120	450	-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	270	3 51	220	241	100	127.5	400	225
12.	IRELE	280	425	250	290	110	127.5	450	-
13.	ODIGBO	272	420	234	310	110	175	450	225
14.	OKITIPUPA	293	342	240	203	118	37.5	450	200
15.	ON DO EAST	270	375	230	250	100	150	420	-
16.	ON DO WEST	265	330	220	250	96	150	400	-
17.	OSE	270	346	225	260	110	130	430	230
18.	OWO	267	340	220	270	100	152.5	410	245
	STATE AVERAGE	272	355	236	258	113	132	428	238

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		TIN TOMATO 40gm		GASHIER 225gm		SADINE (TITUS) 225gm		MARGRINE (BLUE BAND) 225gm	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST		30	-	80	115	150	190	270
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST		25	100	112.5	123	127.5	190	260
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST		40	95	122.5	120	137.5	200	210
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST		37.5	98	95	110	125	210	205
5.	AKURE NORTH		30	100	130	115	150	190	165
6.	AKURE SOUTH		40	98	100	109	130	180	162.5
7.	ESE-ODO		41.25	100	100	108	150	230	195
8.	IDANRE		35	95	112.5	121	147.5	190	175
9.	IFEDORE		40	90	105	130	142.5	198	180
10.	ILAJE		43.5	100	135	120	185	220	237.5
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO		36	90	120	110	135	194	2125
12.	IRELE		47.5	110	90	130	120	220	205
13.	ODIGBO		22.5	110	115	130	150	210	245
14.	OKITIPUPA		37.5	96	115	128	190	-	95
15.	ON DO EAST		37.5	90	137.5	105	180	200	180
16.	ON DO WEST		37.5	90	150	110	180	190	180
17.	OSE		30	95	100	113	112.5	216	240
18.	OWO		32.5	95	115	114	127.5	215	295
	STATE AVERAGE		-	36	98	113	117	147	203
								206	

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		MAGGI (50 CUBE) 200gm		KNORR (50 CUBES)		HUNGER (50 CUBES) 200gm		SALT (IODIZED) KG	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	200	250	160	350	250	260	65	80
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	201	247.5	165	345	250	279	65	82.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	210	240	165	370	260	270	60	80
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	200	240	160	362.5	260	272.5	65	85
5.	AKURE NORTH	190	250	155	380	240	280	55	70
6.	AKURE SOUTH	166	247	150	365	240	260	55	80
7.	ESE-ODO	250	255	170	350	255	295	65	67.5
8.	IDANRE	180	255	160	380	240	270	70	110
9.	IFEDORE	181	250	165	357.5	-	290	65	65
10.	ILAJE	223	237.5	-	245	250	270	70	80
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	204	245	160	327.5	250	275	65	75
12.	IRELE	220	257.5	165	335	260	265	65	80
13.	ODIGBO	220	250	160	290	260	272.5	65	80
14.	OKITIPUPA	235	250	150	325	250	257.5	66	77.5
15.	ON DO EAST	190	270	150	345	250	260	65	72.5
16.	ON DO WEST	183	200	150	350	250	260	60	70
17.	OSE	210	245	150	325	250	262.5	65	95
18.	OWO	210	262.5	155	377.5	247	270	60	80
	STATE AVERAGE	204	233	158	343	251	270	64	79

SECTION III: DRINKS AND TOBACCO

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		MALTINA 33cl		HIGH MALT 33cl		MALTA GUINNESS 33 cl		COCA-COLA			
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	35cl		50cl	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	85	120	-	80	100	120	50	60		70
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	85	100	75	80	-	110	50	60		70
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	88	100	80	80	-	100	50	50		70
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	90	95	-	85	100	100	50	50		90
5.	AKURE NORTH	100	150	75	100	100	120	50	60		70
6.	AKURE SOUTH	90	100	75	80	100	100	50	55		70
7.	ESE-ODO	110	100	80	90	-	105	50	60		80
8.	IDANRE	100	110	90	90	100	105	50	55		60
9.	IFEDORE	110	102	90	90	-	112	50	60		70
10.	ILAJE	110	110	93	110	-	110	55	55		75
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	100	110	90	95	100	110	50	60		70
12.	IRELE	110	120	90	120	-	120	55	60		70
13.	ODIGBO	110	110	90	100	-	110	55	60		70
14.	OKITIPUPA	100	112.5	90	77.5	100	117.5	50	70		110
15.	ON DO EAST	100	110	90	80	-	120	50	55		80
16.	ON DO WEST	90	100	80	100	100	100	50	55		85
17.	OSE	95	100	80	82.5	-	120	50	55		70
18.	OWO	95	100	80	90	100	100	50	60		80
	STATE AVERAGE	98	108	84	91	100	110	51	58		76

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		SEVEN UP 35cl		LIMCA / MIRINDA 30cl		LACASERA 35cl	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	45	60	43		120	100
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	50	50	-		100	100
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	45	50	-		100	100
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	50	50	45		100	100
5.	AKURE NORTH	45	55	50		100	100
6.	AKURE SOUTH	45	50	50		100	110
7.	ESE-ODO	50	65	-		-	120
8.	IDANRE	40	55	-		120	100
9.	IFEDORE	45	55	50		100	100
10.	ILAJE	50	60	50		-	100
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	50	60	50		100	110
12.	IRELE	50	57.5	40		100	115
13.	ODIGBO	50	55	40		100	100
14.	OKITIPUPA	50	55	-		100	120
15.	ON DO EAST	50	55	50		105	100
16.	ON DO WEST	50	55	50		100	100
17.	OSE	48	55	50		100	100
18.	OWO	48	60	45		100	100
	STATE AVERAGE	48	56	47		103	104

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		STOUT (BIG) 60cl		STOUT (SMALL) 30cl		TUSK 60cl		STAR 60cl	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	260	290	155	190	120	150	160	195
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	280	285	160	200	120	142.5	160	200
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	268	290	170	190	130	-	173	200
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	270	312.5	170	185	120	152.5	168	195
5.	AKURE NORTH	250	300	150	200	120	-	150	185
6.	AKURE SOUTH	265	350	155	170	110	145	153	150
7.	ESE-ODO	-	300	165	200	-	-	160	200
8.	IDANRE	250	350	159	200	120	165	160	190
9.	IFEDORE	250	350	150	190	120	150	150	185.5
10.	ILAJE	290	300	170	200	140	150	160	200
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	250	280	150	190	140	185	150	175
12.	IRELE	-	300	165	195	-	125	160	185
13.	ODIGBO	278	270	165	172.5	150	-	160	175
14.	OKITIPUPA	278	300	161	200	140	200	155	200
15.	ON DO EAST	260	350	-	180	140	150	160	185
16.	ON DO WEST	250	350	150	180	130	150	150	190
17.	OSE	270	300	165	200	120	135	160	185
18.	OWO	265	300	170	200	120	125	160	175
	STATE AVERAGE	265	310	161	191	128	152	158	187

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		HARP 60cl		GULDER 30cl		GORDEN SPARK 50cl		WILFORT 60cl		33 EXPORT 60c:l	
		2006	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	160	200	160	200	129	-	145	160	-	140
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	150	195	160	200	155	195	155	180	-	152.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	158	200	175	200	168	-	149	170	-	140
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	174	195	166	195	149	190	144	152.5	-	155
5.	AKURE NORTH	148	-	150	200	150	200	151	160	-	160
6.	AKURE SOUTH	148	140	157	200	135	190	120	165	-	180
7.	ESE-ODO	133	-	170	200	-	-	165	-	-	180
8.	IDANRE	160	187.5	169	200	-	190	150	135	-	160
9.	IFEDORE	160	175	155	200	150	200	150	165	-	155
10.	ILAJE	140	185	170	200	160	200	160	180	-	150
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	150	175	150	180	175	155	151	155	-	155
12.	IRELE	144	177.5	160	195	-	185	103	150	-	175
13.	ODIGBO	-	185	160	185	-	160	128	175	-	170
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	200	160	200	161	200	125	200	-	180
15.	ON DO EAST	160	180	160	200	150	-	150	190	-	170
16.	ON DO WEST	130	190	150	200	225	200	170	150	-	145
17.	OSE	140	-	164	200	150	-	123	140	-	127.5
18.	OWO	138	135	180	200	140	200	150	125	-	135
	STATE AVERAGE	150	181	162	186	157	190	144	162	-	157

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		FAYROUZ 35cl		ST. WILLIAM STOUT 33cl		SM OFF 33cl	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST		90		105		125
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST		100		177.5		177.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST		100		90		-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST		92.5		135		195
5.	AKURE NORTH		60		120		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH		90		180		200
7.	ESE-ODO		90		-		-
8.	IDANRE		-		190		160
9.	IFEDORE		90		180		180
10.	ILAJE		95		180		125
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO		65		190		125
12.	IRELE		77.5		180		190
13.	ODIGBO		85		-		160
14.	OKITIPUPA		90		200		195
15.	ON DO EAST		90		185		150
16.	ON DO WEST		90		190		125
17.	OSE		100		135		-
18.	OWO		90		190		140
	STATE AVERAGE		87.94		164.22		160.54

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		DUBONET (WINE) 750ml		BACHUS (WINE) 750ml		SEMANS SCHNAPPS (WINE) 750ml	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	500	562.5	500	537.5	694	600
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-	500	510	425	600	500
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	500	550	500	525	606	510
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	500	525	500	525	614	525
5.	AKURE NORTH	480	600	490	-	650	500
6.	AKURE SOUTH	450	600	475	600	600	602
7.	ESE-ODO	550	-	500	625	670	550
8.	IDANRE	500	635	500	610	694	450
9.	IFEDORE	500	650	490	680	603	500
10.	ILAJE	-	600	500	620	600	550
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	750	473	650	600	700
12.	IRELE	-	692.5	465	630	650	417.5
13.	ODIGBO	-	600	465	650	650	475
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	-	500	625	663	625
15.	ON DO EAST	500	620	480	675	600	500
16.	ON DO WEST	450	600	475	700	613	400
17.	OSE	-	470	500	520	650	530
18.	OWO	500	500	525	530	600	520
	STATE AVERAGE	494	591	492	596	631	525

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		EVA (WINE) 750ml		ST. LAWRENCE (WINE) 750ml		LOCAL GIN (WINE) (OGOGORO) 750ml	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	650	525	400		150	250
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	670	520	420		140	300
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	650	525	430		115	300
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	650	512.5	410		150	262.5
5.	AKURE NORTH	640	-	400		150	200
6.	AKURE SOUTH	642	642.5	420		138	185
7.	ESE-ODO	700	500	450		110	180
8.	IDANRE	650	675	469		179	190
9.	IFEDORE	650	645	403		-	212.5
10.	ILAJE	700	700	451		103	165
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	650	-	420		-	145
12.	IRELE	700	800	450		115	205
13.	ODIGBO	700	700	-		-	275
14.	OKITIPUPA	675	700	-		125	205
15.	ON DO EAST	650	650	450		140	250
16.	ON DO WEST	650	700	420		-	290
17.	OSE	650	600	440		150	-
18.	OWO	640	600	425		130	-
	STATE AVERAGE	662	625	429		135	226

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		CIGARETTES									
		BENSON AND HEDGES 20 Sticks		ST. MORIES 20 Sticks		WHITE LONDON 20 Sticks		ROTHMAS 20Sticks		CONSOLATE 20 Sticks	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	175	180	180	170	115	140	169	170	-	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	169	180	170	180	120	140	169	180	133	147.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	180	180	180	200	120	175	160	190	125	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	170	182.5	171	182.5	120	160	165	175	120	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	188	180	185	180	125	120	160	180	130	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	174	180	173	160	119	100	170	150	120	-
7.	ESE-ODO	180	200	-	200	130	100	180	-	-	-
8.	IDANRE	200	200	194	120	131	100	170	180	130	-
9.	IFEDORE	198	180	198	150	130	150	175	170	120	-
10.	ILAJE	200	177.5	180	182.5	130	135	170	177.5	-	-
11.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	214	200	180	140	130	130	168	175	118	140
12.	IRELE	195	200	190	175	130	175	185	175	-	120
13.	ODIGBO	200	200	195	185	130	127.5	190	150	-	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	180	190	200	190	120	190	170	170	-	180
15.	ONDO EAST	171	177.5	180	180	115	140	170	170	120	-
16.	ONDO WEST	176	180	-	160	115	100	170	180	-	170
17.	OSE	180	190	185	170	115	140	165	170	-	150
18.	OWO	178	180	183	135	114	150	170	160	114	-
	STATE AVERAGE	195	187	173	170	123	137	171	172	123	151

SECTION IV: MEDICAL & HEALTH

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		PANADOL 20 Tablets		ASPIRIN 20 Tablets		ANAGIN 20 Tablets		PHENSIC 10 Tablets		PARACETAMOL 20 Tablets	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	60	80	153	-		-	50		20	30
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	60	50	417	30		40	50		20	20
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	58	80	1256	25		40	50		20	20
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	55	70	157	30		-	54		25	20
5.	AKURE NORTH	55	50	150	-		50	55		20	30
6.	AKURE SOUTH	50	58	189	25		50	50		20	50
7.	ESE-ODO	-	81	127	-		-	-		20	30
8.	IDANRE	55	75	151	25		50	50		20	-
9.	IFEDORE	50	65	160	30		-	-		20	-
10.	ILAJE	50	50	153	25		50	50		20	30
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	45	80	150	25		70	50		20	30
12.	IRELE	65	70	154	30		50	55		25	30
13.	ODIGBO	60	45	157	25		50	55		25	40
14.	OKITIPUPA	55	60	150	35		45	55		23	30
15.	ON DO EAST	55	60	146	-		50	45		20	40
16.	ON DO WEST	58	60	152	40		70	48		20	35
17.	OSE	64	45	158	-		-	49		20	40
18.	OWO	60	48	157	30		-	-		20	30
	STATE AVERAGE	56	63	169	28.85		51.25	51		21	32

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		CAMOQUINE 3 Tablets		CHLOROQUINE 10 Tablets		NOVALGINE 10 Tablets		AMALAR 3 Tablets	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	-	150	70	60	50	55	75	70
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	160	120	70	60	54	50	75	70
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	160	150	80	50	55	60	80	50
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	155	150	75	45	55	45	70	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	50	75	60	55	50	68	50
6.	AKURE SOUTH	159	150	60	60	40	50	60	50
7.	ESE-ODO	-	190	90	70	60	50	80	46
8.	IDANRE	150	150	69	65	50	50	65	-
9.	IFEDORE	150	170	70	60	50	-	71	-
10.	ILAJE	150	150	90	60	60	50	80	-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	180	83	56	50	45	65	65
12.	IRELE	160	114	90	60	55	60	83	55
13.	ODIGBO	165	142.5	-	50	60	55	84	70
14.	OKITIPUPA	160	150	85	60	55	62.5	70	-
15.	ON DO EAST	155	-	70	50	50	80	70	60
16.	ON DO WEST	150	175	65	60	45	40	70	50
17.	OSE	155	180	75	60	47	45	73	-
18.	OWO	160	165	65	80	50	-	70	-
	STATE AVERAGE	156	149	75	59	52	53	73	58

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		TETRACYCLINE				TERRAMYCIN 10 Capsules (Pkt)			
		BECHAM10 Capsules (Pkt)		M & B 10 Capsules (Pkt)		BECHAM 10 Capsules (Pkt)		M & B 10Capsules (Pkt)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST		400		-	161	300		-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST		450		250	-	300		250
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST		400		300	170	350		300
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST		-		250	180	300		250
5.	AKURE NORTH		500		250	-	300		250
6.	AKURE SOUTH		550		225	160	290		250
7.	ESE-ODO		-		275	-	-		225
8.	IDANRE		400		250	-	275		275
9.	IFEDORE		-		-	-	-		-
10.	ILAJE		500		250	180	250		250
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO		400		245	-	-		245
12.	IRELE		400		250	180	250		250
13.	ODIGBO		-		200	-	270		200
14.	OKITIPUPA		425		225	157.5	257		225
15.	ON DO EAST		-		300	170	-		300
16.	ON DO WEST		400		280	155	-		280
17.	OSE		500		-	-	-		-
18.	OWO		550		275	160	262.5		295
	STATE AVERAGE		456		255	167	284		256

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		SEPTRIN TABLET				SEPTRIN SYRUP			
		WELCOME 20 Tablets		M & B 20 Tablets		WELCOME 225mg		M & B 225mg	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	280	120	170	-	338	150	280	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	290	142.5	-	130	350	145	280	140
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	310	150	170	200	373	140	295	200
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	310	160	170	150	-	160	-	160
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	160	175	160	-	140	-	150
6.	AKURE SOUTH	267	160	140	180	273	150	263	150
7.	ESE-ODO	-	197	-	150	-	175	-	160
8.	IDANRE	-	120	165	-	375	140	280	-
9.	IFEDORE	-	180	165	160	-	150	-	160
10.	ILAJE	-	120	-	150	-	150	300	180
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	180	170	120	353	160	280	140
12.	IRELE	330	150	180	130	360	130	275	150
13.	ODIGBO	325	165	-	180	-	140	275	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	325	155	180	140	351	140	275	170
15.	ON DO EAST	290	175	170	180	340	-	-	180
16.	ON DO WEST	270	170	160	200	320	170	260	250
17.	OSE	-	160	-	180	-	-	290	175
18.	OWO	280	150	160	155	350	170	290	125
	STATE AVERAGE	298	156	167	160	344	151	280	166.0

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)			
		AMPICLOX (BECHAM)		AMPICLOX (M & B)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	320	550	280	440
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	330	550	280	450
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	340	525	290	500
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	340	500	295	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	450	-	450
6.	AKURE SOUTH	300	500	250	400
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	450
8.	IDANRE	345	500	270	500
9.	IFEDORE	330	550	280	450
10.	ILAJE	350	450	-	225
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	350	475	270	425
12.	IRELE	350	550	290	475
13.	ODIGBO	355	500	290	440
14.	OKITIPUPA	340	425	290	475
15.	ON DO EAST	-	500	-	400
16.	ON DO WEST	325	500	250	400
17.	OSE	330	550	-	475
18.	OWO	350	550	280	500
	STATE AVERAGE	337	507	278	440

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		MULTIVITE TABLET				MULTIVITE SYRUP			
		BECHAM 20 Tablets		M & B 20 Tablets		AFRAB BECHAM 50ml		M & B 50ml	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	-	620	-	275	-	150	145	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	605	-	-	300	190	200	158	220
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	605	680	-	250	197	150	150	250
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	600	-	-	295	200	150	-	195
5.	AKURE NORTH	600	480	160	290	-	-	150	220
6.	AKURE SOUTH	605	490	150	310	150	-	144	200
7.	ESE-ODO	-	450	-	350	-	200	160	230
8.	IDANRE	600	600	-	340	200	-	150	260
9.	IFEDORE	650	650	-	350	200	-	-	205
10.	ILAJE	-	600	-	300	-	195	-	225
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	650	-	300	-	160	146	125
12.	IRELE	330	600	-	275	-	200	-	-
13.	ODIGBO	630	670	-	270	220	245	170	250
14.	OKITIPUPA	600	510	-	280	200	230	170	225
15.	ON DO EAST	-	525	-	300	-	275	-	270
16.	ON DO WEST	600	595	160	295	-	250	150	-
17.	OSE	-	525	-	295	220	280	-	220
18.	OWO	600	450	170	245	-	262	153	220
	STATE AVERAGE	585	568	160	296	197	211	154	221

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)			
		WORM EXPLELLER			
		ANTEPAR (Wormin) 750gm		KETRAX 40gm	
		2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	-	-	110	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	140	155	120	170
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	145	147	110	200
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	150	122	115	187
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	130	100	180
6.	AKURE SOUTH	130	135	100	190
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	175
8.	IDANRE	135	140	110	180
9.	IFEDORE	135	140	-	180
10.	ILAJE	150	137	110	175
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	150	265	100	200
12.	IRELE	-	140	105	190
13.	ODIGBO	150	250	115	165
14.	OKITIPUPA	145	175	120	200
15.	ON DO EAST	-	175	100	155
16.	ON DO WEST	140	160	100	155
17.	OSE	-	195	-	190
18.	OWO	-	147	100	180
	STATE AVERAGE	143	163	108	181

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		TOOTHPASTE									
		MACLEANS (Medium Size) gm		AQUAFRESH (Medium Size) gm		CLOSE UP (Medium Size) gm		PEPSODENT (Medium Size) gm		MYMY gm	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	85	115	-		90	105	-		85	65
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	90	100	-		-	100	-		-	80
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-	120	-		-	100	-		-	80
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	90	107.5	75		82	105	90		85	80
5.	AKURE NORTH	80	120	75		80	110	80		80	90
6.	AKURE SOUTH	80	180	75		86	147.5	80		-	100
7.	ESE-ODO	-	102.5	90		99	102.5	-		93	175
8.	IDANRE	86	195	81		81	195	97		85	-
9.	IFEDORE	83	140	-		88	100	80		85	80
10.	ILAJE	-	115	-		83	127.5	-		95	40
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	90	145	-		100	125	-		90	80
12.	IRELE	90	100	80		93	110	-		105	80
13.	ODIGBO	90	95	80		-	110	85		90	90
14.	OKITIPUPA	90	110	80		90	100	85		90	80
15.	ON DO EAST	85	110	75		85	110	80		80	85
16.	ON DO WEST	80	125	-		80	110	-		80	90
17.	OSE	85	110	-		80	100	-		87	-
18.	OWO	90	130	-		85	115	90		85	80
	STATE AVERAGE	86	123	79		87	115	85		88	86

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		POWDER, POMADE AND CREAM									
		DUSTING POWDER (Standard Size) 250g		JOHNSON BABY POWDER (Medium Size) 250g		MENTHOLATUM (1 Bottle Size) 125g		ROBB (1 Bottle Size) 25g		TURA TUBE (1 Tube)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST		200		-		110		20		125
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST		160		412.5		105		20		150
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST		212.5		435		120		20		150
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST		225		425		-		20		165
5.	AKURE NORTH		250		-		120		20		180
6.	AKURE SOUTH		245		450		110		20		170
7.	ESE-ODO		250		375		150		35		-
8.	IDANRE		257		400		100		25		120
9.	IFEDORE		265		420		-		25		-
10.	ILAJE		295		437.5		142.5		32.5		130
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO		250		400		150		27.5		150
12.	IRELE		205		410		150		32.5		157.5
13.	ODIGBO		255		410		110		27.5		120
14.	OKITIPUPA		112.5		437.5		110		27.5		135
15.	ON DO EAST		270		390		100		30		-
16.	ON DO WEST		280		430		110		22.5		-
17.	OSE		245		412.5		105		20		125
18.	OWO		250		415		105		20		-
	STATE AVERAGE		234.83		416		118.59		25.00		144.42

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		POWDER, POMADE AND CREAM TOOTHPASTE							
		VASELINE (1 Bottle Size) 100g		MORGAN'S POMADE (Medium Size) 50g		PEARS (Medium Size) 22ml		PETROLEUM JELLY (Medium Size) 80g	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST		210		-		225		150
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST		215		215		215		125
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST		250		250		250		137.5
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST		225		215		225		125
5.	AKURE NORTH		-		350		250		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH		225		300		200		140
7.	ESE-ODO		200		200		262.5		140
8.	IDANRE		250		275		255		140
9.	IFEDORE		290		260		245		145
10.	ILAJE		210		357.5		250		150
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO		125		290		225		130
12.	IRELE		195		370		295		150
13.	ODIGBO		212.5		280		242.5		120
14.	OKITIPUPA		232.5		405		275		125
15.	ON DO EAST		305		250		250		150
16.	ON DO WEST		295		340		250		135
17.	OSE		210		200		250		120
18.	OWO		240		117.5		252.5		115
	STATE AVERAGE		228.82		275		245.42		135.03

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		DETTOL 125ml		IZAL 150 ml		HARPIC 500ml	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	250	285	440	155	248	370
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	246	230	440	150	250	337.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	236	337.5	430	175	250	375
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	250	325	450	182.5	254	387.5
5.	AKURE NORTH	233	-	-	-	260	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	200	245	400	180	263	330
7.	ESE-ODO	-	310	-	150	-	360
8.	IDANRE	246	325	430	200	269	350
9.	IFEDORE	268	280	-	200	260	350
10.	ILAJE	260	232.5	450	170	280	350
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	240	275	440	150	260	300
12.	IRELE	260	207.5	450	165	250	410
13.	ODIGBO	250	250	450	160	250	375
14.	OKITIPUPA	255	250	450	185	260	387.5
15.	ON DO EAST	220	260	430	165	250	325
16.	ON DO WEST	210	280	420	180	250	380
17.	OSE	250	245	425	212.5	270	355
18.	OWO	265	215	420	180	265	300
	STATE AVERAGE	243	268	435	172	258	355

SECTION V: MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		ARIEL 200g		OMO (PACKET) 200g		ELEPHANT (PACKET) 200g		CANNOE 80g	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	50	140	120	127.5	85	130	45	50
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	55	125	120	125	100	130	50	55
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	50	127.5	120	140	90	120	45	55
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	50	130	125	130	95	130	45	55
5.	AKURE NORTH	50	140	120	130	90	120	45	50
6.	AKURE SOUTH	40	130	120	128	80	127	40	65
7.	ESE-ODO	50	142.5	-	142.5	-	150	55	60
8.	IDANRE	45	145	116	145	80	145	45	55
9.	IFEDORE	50	150	113	150	80	150	48	50
10.	ILAJE	50	147.5	118	140	85	135	48	65
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	45	140	105	140	90	150	48	55
12.	IRELE	45	150	110	150	100	140	45	51.25
13.	ODIGBO	50	140	110	127.5	100	137.5	-	50
14.	OKITIPUPA	50	205	105	142.5	100	140	48	55
15.	ON DO EAST	50	135	105	135	100	132.5	40	85
16.	ON DO WEST	50	150	105	150	100	150	43	80
17.	OSE	50	127.5	110	142.5	100	122.5	50	44
18.	OWO	53	125	115	155	95	-	45	57.5
	STATE AVERAGE	49	142	114	139	92	136	46	58

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)	
		KEY SOAP 80gm	
		2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	50	60
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	53	75
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	47	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	50	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	53	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	40	40
7.	ESE-ODO	55	-
8.	IDANRE	40	50
9.	IFEDORE	40	75
10.	ILAJE	40	85
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	45	50
12.	IRELE	45	-
13.	ODIGBO	50	50
14.	OKITIPUPA	46	55
15.	ON DO EAST	45	-
16.	ON DO WEST	40	80
17.	OSE	45	50
18.	OWO	45	77.5
	STATE AVERAGE	46	62

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		TOILET							
		LUX 80gm		JOY 80gm		CARAT 80mg		TETMOSOL 80mg	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	49	60	44	60	80	60	100	130
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	50	60	46	51	80	65	100	107.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	45	75	44	75	80	55	101	125
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	50	55	47	55	75	625	99	125
5.	AKURE NORTH	50	50	45	50	80	-	103	135
6.	AKURE SOUTH	50	50	43	-	70	75	105	115
7.	ESE-ODO	53	51.25	50	60	-	65	125	120
8.	IDANRE	49	62	41	62	75	90	109	150
9.	IFEDORE	50	60	50	60	83	100	100	125
10.	ILAJE	50	70	50	60	-	60	129	175
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	45	65	40	65	74	55	123	120
12.	IRELE	58	55	55	55	75	55	113	127.5
13.	ODIGBO	58	55	56	55	80	-	110	137.5
14.	OKITIPUPA	59	57.5	54	57.5	75	80	110	122.5
15.	ON DO EAST	50	45	46	55	75	60	110	150
16.	ON DO WEST	45	50	40	60	70	55	100	165
17.	OSE	48	55	40	52.5	80	52.5	100	110
18.	OWO	45	67.5	46	60	75	60	110	170
	STATE AVERAGE	50	58	47	58	77	66	108	134

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		TOILET							
		IMPERIAL LEATHER 80gm		VENUS 80gm		PREMIER 80mg		TURA 80mg	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	45	50	-	105	40	40	110	120
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	45	50	-	110	45	42.5	115	102.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	45	55	85	-	45	-	120	110
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	45	55	90	-	40	45	110	110
5.	AKURE NORTH	40	50	80	-	40	35	110	100
6.	AKURE SOUTH	40	52	-	-	40	50	105	122
7.	ESE-ODO	55	60	-	120	50	55	110	110
8.	IDANRE	42	60	83	-	45	62	110	-
9.	IFEDORE	45	60	78	120	40	60	115	-
10.	ILAJE	50	60	90	-	50	42.5	120	120
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	40	50	-	100	40	37.5	110	100
12.	IRELE	53	55	-	-	50	40	120	102.5
13.	ODIGBO	54	30	100	-	50	52.5	120	122.5
14.	OKITIPUPA	45	55	100	120	50	55	120	100
15.	ON DO EAST	43	60	85	125	40	50	115	-
16.	ON DO WEST	40	60	-	120	40	60	110	-
17.	OSE	40	50	90	-	40	40	115	110
18.	OWO	45	57.5	85	-	40	40	110	115
	STATE AVERAGE	45	54	88	115	44	47	114	110

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		FARM / HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS							
		MATCHET (OGODAN)		MATCHET (KEKERE)		MATCHET (OJAAGBA)		FILE (2 – FACE)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	800	1425	600	712.5	150	130	250	287.5
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	800	1362.5	650	737.5	150	105	250	327.5
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	850	1250	650	737.5	160	110	260	325
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	800	1250	620	675	150	130	280	375
5.	AKURE NORTH	800	1200	680	650	160	150	290	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	900	1100	650	835	130	175	280	375
7.	ESE-ODO	890	1200	680	673	160	200	250	350
8.	IDANRE	850	1250	650	600	160	100	250	300
9.	IFEDORE	850	1560	650	800	160	150	250	350
10.	ILAJE	1000	1,700	700	737.5	190	165	255	262.5
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	1000	1375	650	712.5	160	190	250	287.5
12.	IRELE	1110	1487.5	650	820	175	195	280	350
13.	ODIGBO	1100	1275	650	600	175	245	260	295
14.	OKITIPUPA	850	1500	650	600	160	237.5	270	362.5
15.	ON DO EAST	900	1300	680	700	150	100	250	300
16.	ON DO WEST	900	1500	675	700	170	140	250	300
17.	OSE	900	1075	650	675	160	140	270	262.5
18.	OWO	950	1400	690	670	175	105	280	275
	STATE AVERAGE	903	1,345	657	702	161	154	263	317

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		FARM / HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS					
		HOE (For Making Heaps) (Medium size)		STOVE (Round) China (MEDIUM SIZE)		RUG 1 m ²	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	500	1150	1600	975		4000
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST		1250	1700	962.5		4200
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	500	-	1600	975		-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	550	1237.5	1700	950		4350
5.	AKURE NORTH	680	1000	1500	-		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	580	1550	1600	950		4200
7.	ESE-ODO	480	-	1700	725		-
8.	IDANRE	600	1450	1600	800		-
9.	IFEDORE	650	1000	-	875		-
10.	ILAJE	550	1400	1700	800		4300
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	500	1000	1600	901.25		-
12.	IRELE	550	1425	1600	1025		3800
13.	ODIGBO	500	1250	1700	950		4000
14.	OKITIPUPA	500	1200	-	1550		-
15.	ON DO EAST	500	1300	-	900		-
16.	ON DO WEST	500	1700	1500	800		3800
17.	OSE	500	1250	1700	900		-
18.	OWO	550	1200	1600	875		4500
	STATE AVERAGE	541	1273	1626	936		4127

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		FARM / HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS					
		STOVE (4 CORNERS) (MEDIUM SIZE)		MATTRESS 2½ BY 6 MOUKA		MATTRESS 4½ BY 6	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	1488	1525	4000	-	9000	7250
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	1388	1650	-	3300	-	7950
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	1298	1600	4200	3600	8500	7200
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	1250	1650	4300	3700	8625	7875
5.	AKURE NORTH	1433	1600	-	-	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	1500	1150	4300	4700	8000	9000
7.	ESE-ODO	1712	1200	4100	-	10500	-
8.	IDANRE	1419	1800	4300	5000	8500	9500
9.	IFEDORE	1413	1800	-	4250	-	8500
10.	ILAJE	1650	1600	4250	3800	9700	8000
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	1225	1937.5	4150	-	9438	-
12.	IRELE	1600	1500	3925	3550	9575	8300
13.	ODIGBO	1500	1450	4250	5000	8650	8200
14.	OKITIPUPA	1483	2050	3800	-	8675	-
15.	ON DO EAST	1225	1800	-	-	-	-
16.	ON DO WEST	1450	1200	4300	5000	8000	9800
17.	OSE	1475	1600	4017	3800	8000	7750
18.	OWO	1450	1600	4000	4000	8000	9500
	STATE AVERAGE	1442	1595	4135	4142	8797	8371

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		STATIONERY							
		DUPLICATING PAPER (QUARTO WHITE)		DUPLICATING PAPER (F/C WHITE)		XEROX PAPER A4		XEROX PAPER FOOLSCAP	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	400	-	550	-	570	-	760	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	450	-	-	-	570	-	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	400	-	569	-	600	687.5	750	800
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	400	500	490	300	600	650	750	800
5.	AKURE NORTH	450	-	-	-	600	650	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	400	500	450	-	550	550	750	725
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8.	IDANRE	400	600	460	-	600	700	-	780
9.	IFEDORE	-	455	-	-	-	575	-	775
10.	ILAJE	400	425	500	500	600	525	800	725
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	440	-	462.5	-	410	-	850
12.	IRELE	-	500	-	500	-	600	-	800
13.	ODIGBO	-	450	425	490	600	600	760	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	400	425	520	600	650	760	500
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
16.	ON DO WEST	400	450	450	580	550	600	720	600
17.	OSE	400	475	450	525	580	525	780	790
18.	OWO	400	455	450	525	560	525	775	775
	STATE AVERAGE	409	471	474	489	583	859	693	743

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		STATIONERY									
		TONER									
		HP LASERJET 1320		HP LASERJET 1300		HP LASERJET 1020		HP LASERJET 1005		HP LASERJET 2015	
2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011		
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	13,000			-	-	-		-		-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-			-	-	-		-		-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-			-	-	-		-		-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	12,500	5000		4500	-	4250		4400		6000
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	-		-	-	-		-		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	12,000	-		-	10,500	-		-		-
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-		-	-	-		-		-
8.	IDANRE	-	-		-	-	-		-		-
9.	IFEDORE	-	-		-	-	-		-		-
10.	ILAJE	-	-		-	-	-		-		-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	-		-	-	-		-		-
12.	IRELE	-	-		-	-	-		-		-
13.	ODIGBO	12,750	-		-	10,800	-		-		-
14.	OKITIPUPA	12,250	-		-	11,000	-		-		-
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-		-	-	4500		-		-
16.	ON DO WEST	-	1200		1000	-	9000		8000		15000
17.	OSE	-	-		-	-	-		-		-
18.	OWO	-	4625		4250	10,800	4000		4250		6000
	STATE AVERAGE	12,500	3608		3250	10,775	5438		5550		9000

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		STATIONERY									
		BIRO (BIC) PKT				GUM (BIG)		GUM (SMALL)		TOILET ROLL (BIG WHITE)	
		BLUE/BLACK		RED		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	850	825		825	80	100	45	50	50	50
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	900	850		850	-	100	45	50	50	50
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	900	875		875	80	100	45	50	50	60
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	900	875		875	80	100	45	50	55	55
5.	AKURE NORTH	900	-		-	75	-	45	-	50	50
6.	AKURE SOUTH	800	762.5		800	70	90	40	45	50	-
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-		-	85	-	50	-	50	30
8.	IDANRE	950	900		1000	80	150	50	70	50	60
9.	IFEDORE	850	805		812	80	80	50	50	50	60
10.	ILAJE	940	900		900	90	135	50	62.5	55	60
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	900	963.75		900	85	115	50	50	50	52.5
12.	IRELE	900	905		900	85	122	50	42.5	-	50
13.	ODIGBO	900	712.5		737.5	80	120	50	60	50	52.75
14.	OKITIPUPA	850	900		920	80	115	50	50	50	57.5
15.	ON DO EAST	-	825		825	-	100	-	20	-	60
16.	ON DO WEST	800	800		800	75	100	40	42.5	50	80
17.	OSE	850	737.5		740	80	93	-	50	50	52.5
18.	OWO	850	900		825	80	90	45	51	50	60
	STATE AVERAGE	821	846		849	80	107	47	50	51	52

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		STATIONERY									
		CARBON PAPER (Quarto) 1 Pkt		CARBON PAPER (Foolscap) 1 Pkt		RULLED SHEET (F/C WHITE) 1 Pkt		RULLED SHEET (Newsprint)		RULER (1 FT WOOD) 1 Unit	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST		-		-		-		-		20
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST		-		-		-		-		20
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST		-		-		-		-		20
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST		125		150		-		-		20
5.	AKURE NORTH		-		-		-		-		20
6.	AKURE SOUTH		110		140		425		400		20
7.	ESE-ODO		-		-		-		-		20
8.	IDANRE		140		140		410		-		20
9.	IFEDORE		-		-		425		410		2
10.	ILAJE		62.5		75		450		-		22.5
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO		72.5		90		300		225		21.25
12.	IRELE		60		100		400		200		25
13.	ODIGBO		-		-		325		-		20
14.	OKITIPUPA		-		-		-		-		20
15.	ON DO EAST		-		-		-		-		20
16.	ON DO WEST		150		150		450		420		20
17.	OSE		-		125		475		475		25
18.	OWO		100		125		425		410		20
	STATE AVERAGE		102.5		121.67		409		362.86		20

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		STATIONERY									
		TOILET ROLL (SMALL WHITE)		TOILET ROLL (BIG BROWN)		TOILET ROLL (SMALL BROWN)		STAPLER (GIANT)		STAPLER (BIG) REXEL	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	35	40	35	50	20	40	2500	-	750	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	30	45	35	-	20	-	-	-	800	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-	50	35	50	20	20	2500	-	800	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	30	22.5	35	20	20	10	2500	-	800	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	20	20	35	25	15	10	-	-	750	
6.	AKURE SOUTH	30	-	30	-	15	-	2000	-	700	
7.	ESE-ODO	30	-	35	-	20	-	-	-	-	
8.	IDANRE	30	-	35	-	20	-	2500	-	750	
9.	IFEDORE	30	-	35	-	20	-	-	-	735	
10.	ILAJE	30	42.5	-	20	25	15	2800	1450	820	437.5
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	30	25	35	27.5	20	25	2200	1250	750	475
12.	IRELE	-	30	-	-	-	10	-	-	-	300
13.	ODIGBO	30	25	35	-	20	10	-	-	750	350
14.	OKITIPUPA	30	35	35	45	20	27.5	2500	-	750	487.5
15.	ON DO EAST	-	50	-	22.5	-	15	-	-	-	140
16.	ON DO WEST	30	40	30	20	20	22.5	2000	1000	750	1500
17.	OSE	30	30	35	-	20	20	-	-	750	-
18.	OWO	30	30	35	-	20	20	2300	-	800	-
	STATE AVERAGE	30	35	34	31	20	19	2380	1233	764	527

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		STATIONERY									
		STAPLER (MIDIUM)		PENCIL PE DOZEN		ERAZER (Medium)		HERO STAMP PAD		HERO STAMP PAD INK	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	253	225	100	70		310	250	75	75	75
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	250	-	100	60		312.5	145	-	80	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	240	-	100	60		260	256	190	80	100
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	230	-	105	65		250	200	95	70	55
5.	AKURE NORTH	200	50	90	50			-		70	
6.	AKURE SOUTH	195	225	95	60		240	100	200	60	100
7.	ESE-ODO	250		100	75		257.5	-		-	
8.	IDANRE	240	300	100	50		250	100	200	80	100
9.	IFEDORE	240	250	100	0		280	-	150	80	120
10.	ILAJE	250	250	120	100		305	145	100	90	50
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	250	225	100	75		260	-	100	-	40
12.	IRELE	-	250	110	5705		305	-	60	-	42.5
13.	ODIGBO	260	300	100	97.5		250	-	112.5	-	80
14.	OKITIPUPA	260		100	50		220	-	95	-	70
15.	ON DO EAST	-	80	-	80		250	-	100	-	
16.	ON DO WEST	200	250	95	60		220	-	75	-	65
17.	OSE	240	-	100	50		250	155	-	90	-
18.	OWO	220	250	100	110		220	200	60	80	50
	STATE AVERAGE	236	221	101	68		261	172	107	78	73

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		STATIONERY									
		TWINE (White)		BATTERY TIGER SMALL PER PAIR		BATTERY TIGER BIG PER PAIR		BATTERY FLASH SMALL PER PAIR		BATTERY FLASH BIG PER PAIR	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST		-	30	25	60	60	30	30	60	60
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST		-	30	40	60	65	30	40	60	60
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST		175	30	30	60	60	30	30	-	75
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST		112.5	30	30	60	60	30	34	60	75
5.	AKURE NORTH			25	22.5	55	60	-	-	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH		145	25	29	50	60	25	35	55	70
7.	ESE-ODO		120	30	55	55	70	30	30	60	60
8.	IDANRE		150	30	40	60	60	30	40	60	75
9.	IFEDORE		150	30	45	60	65	30	45	60	75
10.	ILAJE		150	40	35	60	60	30	45	70	90
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO		100	30	37.5	55	57.5	30	35	60	55
12.	IRELE		150	40	27.5	60	55	30	25	60	50
13.	ODIGBO		100	30	30	60	55	30	35	60	80
14.	OKITIPUPA		-	35	35	55	65	30	40	60	67.5
15.	ON DO EAST		180	-	60	-	70	-	60	60	-
16.	ON DO WEST		180	25	25	50	60	30	25	50	70
17.	OSE		-	30	25	55	72.5	-	47.5	-	60
18.	OWO		150	30	30	55	60	30	47.5	60	60
	STATE AVERAGE		143	31	35	57	62	30	38	60	68

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		ELECTRICAL / ELECTRONICS							
		STANDING FAN (16c KDK)		FAN CELLING (16c OX)		CELLING FAN (SMC)		FAN (16c KDK TABLE)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	6600	4000	2500	4500		4000	4200	
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	6700	4750	2800	4000		3000	4500	
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	6675	4250	2988	-		-	-	
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	6500	4000	2913	-		-	4200	
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	-	-	-		-	-	
6.	AKURE SOUTH	6200	4750	2500	3000		3500	4000	
7.	ESE-ODO	-	4250	-	-		3100	-	
8.	IDANRE	-	4250	2800	4000		3500	4000	
9.	IFEDORE	-	4500	-	3000		4000	-	
10.	ILAJE	-	4350	-	4000		3500	-	
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	6800	4500	2775	3500		-	-	
12.	IRELE	-	4450	-	3450		3450	-	
13.	ODIGBO	16000	3500	3000	4200		3500	4000	
14.	OKITIPUPA	7500	3900	2900	3500		3000	4000	
15.	ON DO EAST	-	4500	-	3500		3000	-	
16.	ON DO WEST	6500	5100	-	3300		3450	-	
17.	OSE	6800	5000	2800	3550		3800	-	
18.	OWO	6800	5000	2800	3550		4000	-	
	STATE AVERAGE	7552	4415	2798	3646		3486	4129	

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		ELECTRICAL / ELECTRONICS									
		REFRIGERATOR (Thermocool 300)		REFRIGERATOR (Double Door)		DEEP FREEZER (Thermo Cool)		PRESSING IRON (PHILIPS BRAND)		PRESSING IRON (BINATONE BRAND)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	48000	22500	58000	46500		60500	1800	2600	1550	2500
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-	25500	-	-		-	1975	3000	1700	2500
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-	-	-	-		-	2000	3000	1800	2000
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	49000	-	60000	-		-	1900	2925	1700	2000
5.	AKURE NORTH	-		-				2000		1800	
6.	AKURE SOUTH	46000	25500	58000	52000		61000	1800	2900	1600	2700
7.	ESE-ODO	-		-				-		-	
8.	IDANRE	-	26500	-			64000	-	3450	-	2900
9.	IFEDORE	-		-				-	2800	-	1600
10.	ILAJE	-	23250	-			64500	2000	2475	1675	1800
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-		60000			65000	1800	2500	1888	1900
12.	IRELE	-		-			77500	2000	2825	1800	1550
13.	ODIGBO	48000	25,000	-			55000	2000	2600	1800	1800
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	24000	-			57500	1900	2700	2000	
15.	ON DO EAST	-		-				-	2800	-	1600
16.	ON DO WEST	50000	25000	59000			61000	1800	2500	1650	2000
17.	OSE	-	-	60000	48500		-	1900	2500	1700	1750
18.	OWO	48000	25000	60000	47500		68000	1850	2500	1700	1625
	STATE AVERAGE	48167	24694	59286	48625		63400	1909	2755	1740	2015

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		ELECTRICAL / ELECTRONICS									
		ELECTRIC BULB (40 WATTS)		ELECTRIC BULB (60 WATTS)		ELECTRIC BULB (100 WATTS)		ELECTRIC BULB (200 WATTS)		FLUORESEN T TUBE (WHITE) 4FT	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	50	50	65	40	100	45		55	170	175
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	50	50	65	50	100	50		100	170	250
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	48	50	65	55	100	60		100	170	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	45	50	60	55	100	60		100	170	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	50	60	60	95	60		150	175	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	40	55	55	55	90	70		125	160	200
7.	ESE-ODO	50	50	65	50	100	75		100	-	-
8.	IDANRE	40	40	60	50	100	60		100	160	190
9.	IFEDORE	40	40	60	50	100	70		110	-	100
10.	ILAJE	50	50	60	60	100	80		100	180	190
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	40	50	60	60	100	70		100	160	-
12.	IRELE	40	45	-	60	100	80		100	180	195
13.	ODIGBO	45	50	60	50	100	90		150	180	150
14.	OKITIPUPA	45	55	60	55	100	60		102.5	170	180
15.	ON DO EAST	50	40	60	50	100	60		110	-	200
16.	ON DO WEST	40	40	55	50	90	70		100	160	150
17.	OSE	40	52.5	60	52.5	100	72.5		127.5	180	-
18.	OWO	50	40	60	55	100	40		120	190	195
	STATE AVERAGE	45	48	61	53	99	65		166	171	181

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		ELECTRICAL / ELECTRONICS							
		T.V SET (14 B/W) SHARP		T.V SET (20 B/W) SHARP		T.V SET (14 COLOUR) SHARP		T.V SET (20 COLOUR) SHARP	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	6000		-		14000	13000	22000	22000
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-		-		14000	14500	22250	22500
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-		-		14500	13000	22500	20500
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	6000		9000		14500	13000	21500	20500
5.	AKURE NORTH	-		-		-	-	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	5800		-		13000	14750	21000	-
7.	ESE-ODO	-		-		-	15000	-	23000
8.	IDANRE	6500		-		14263	15000	23000	-
9.	IFEDORE	-		-		-	17000	-	-
10.	ILAJE	-		-		15250	14500	24500	22500
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-		-		15000	15000	23000	23000
12.	IRELE	-		-		16000	14500	22500	22500
13.	ODIGBO	6500		10000		15000	14000	24000	22000
14.	OKITIPUPA	6500		10500		16000	-	23550	-
15.	ON DO EAST	-		-		-	14750	-	23000
16.	ON DO WEST	5500		-		14000	13000	24750	22500
17.	OSE	6000		9000		15000	15000	22000	23000
18.	OWO	6000		-		15000	14000	23000	22000
	STATE AVERAGE	6088		9625		14,680	14,375	22,825	22231

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		VEHICLES ACCESSORIES / LUBRICANTS									
		13 REAM TUBE (Michelin)		14 REAM TUBE (Michelin)		15 REAM TUBE (Michelin)		13 X 175 TYRE TUBE (Michelin)		14 X 175 TYRE TUBE (Michelin)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	550	350	650	400	750	470	7000	-	8500	4650
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	550	-	650	-	700	-	-	-	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	550	-	650	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	600	-	650	-	750	-	7500	-	8500	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	500	-	600	-	700	-	7000	-	8500	-
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8.	IDANRE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9.	IFEDORE	-	700	-	800	-	900	-	-	-	-
10.	ILAJE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
12.	IRELE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
13.	ODIGBO	550	-	600	-	750	-	7500	-	9500	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	560	-	650	-	750	-	7500	-	9500	-
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
16.	ON DO WEST	500	-	550	-	700	-	7000	-	8000	-
17.	OSE	600	-	600	-	750	-	7500	-	8500	-
18.	OWO	550	400	600	400	750	500	7750	-	8000	-
	STATE AVERAGE	552	483	620	533	733	623	7344		8625	4650

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		VEHICLES ACCESSORIES / LUBRICANTS									
		15 X 175 TYRE TUBE (Michelin)		S. A. F. 40 (Lubricant) (4 Litres) AZ		SUPER OIL (Lubricant) (4 Litres) AZ		SPARK PLUG (Bosch Long)		SPARK PLUG (Bosch Short)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	10000	-	1750	2000	1775	1925		125		125
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-	-	1800	-	1800	-		150		150
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-	-	-	2000	-	2250		200		200
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	10500	-	1750	2000	1750	1900		150		100
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	-	-	-	-	2000		-		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	10000	-	1700	2475	1750	-		200		200
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	-	-	-		-		-
8.	IDANRE	-	-	-	2500	-	2000		200		200
9.	IFEDORE	-	-	-	-	-	1900		-		-
10.	ILAJE	-	-	-	1900	-	1850		150		100
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	-	1700		1800	2000		225		225
12.	IRELE	-	-	-	2000	-	1900		150		150
13.	ODIGBO	10000	-	1800	-	1950	-		150		100
14.	OKITIPUPA	10500	-	1800		1925	2000		150		150
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-	-		-	-		-		-
16.	ON DO WEST	10000	-	-	2800	1900	2200		150		150
17.	OSE	11000	-	-	-	1850	-		-		-
18.	OWO	9500	-	1600	2500	18000	2000		150		100
	STATE AVERAGE	10188		1738	2217	1830	1994		165		150

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)											
		VEHICLES ACCESSORIES / LUBRICANTS											
		SPARK PLUG (Eygeun Long)		SPARK PLUG (Eygeun Short)		BATTERY 60 AMPS (EXIDE)		BATTERY 60 AMPS (BOSCH)		FIRE EXTINGUISH ER (Medium)		JACK	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST		110		100	8000	10600	700	10800		1400		1500
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST		150		150	-	-	700	-		1600		-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST		200		200	8500	-	-	-		1400		1500
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST		150		100	8750	-	750	-		1500		1600
5.	AKURE NORTH		-		-	-	-	-	-		-		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH		135	8000	135	8500	-	700	10,750		1200		1400
7.	ESE-ODO		-		-	-	10750	750	-		-		-
8.	IDANRE		150		-	-	10250	-	10,150		1200		1500
9.	IFEDORE		-		-	-	-	-	-		-		-
10.	ILAJE		150	9000	150	-	10300	750	13000		1200		1325
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO		225		100	9000	-	700	-		-		-
12.	IRELE		150		150	-	10280	-	10600		-		-
13.	ODIGBO		150	7750	150	-	-	-	-		-		-
14.	OKITIPUPA		150	8050	150	-	12000	-	-		1400		1300
15.	ON DO EAST		-		-	-	-	-	-		-		-
16.	ON DO WEST		150	7500	150	-	-	700	-		1500		1300
17.	OSE		-	8500	-	-	10950	750	10800		-		-
18.	OWO		150	8000	150	-	10400	700	-		1200		1450
	STATE AVERAGE		155.38	8038	140.42	8550	10691	720	11016		1360		1431

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		PERSONAL HYGINE							
		HAIR DRESSING							
		BARBING (Per Service)		HAIR DRESSING (Per Service)		LOCAL WEAVING / PLATING (Per Service)		BRANDING / FIXING (Per Service)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	90	150		225	100	100	800	1375
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	90	150		200	120	100	1150	1800
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	90	125		325	120	150	1100	2000
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	100	120		300	120	150	1000	1125
5.	AKURE NORTH	100	150		250	123	150	900	1400
6.	AKURE SOUTH	140	170		300	100	160	900	-
7.	ESE-ODO	90	150		200	120	145	800	1625
8.	IDANRE	100	200		200	120	300	850	-
9.	IFEDORE	110	180		300	120	150	750	-
10.	ILAJE	90	250		350	110	135	800	1475
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	150	175		500	130	130	900	1250
12.	IRELE	100	150		400	130	250	1000	1405
13.	ODIGBO	100	140		300	140	300	925	1250
14.	OKITIPUPA	100	150		400	130	200	800	1925
15.	ON DO EAST	90	180		200		150		1650
16.	ON DO WEST	120	100		400	100	200	900	1750
17.	OSE	90	180		300	140	140	1000	1400
18.	OWO	100	180		300	100	120	1000	1862
	STATE AVERAGE	103	161		303	72	168	865	1553

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PER SERVICE (₦)					
		PERSONAL HYGINE					
		WASHING AND SETTING		MANICURE		PEDICURE	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	140	175	-	-	-	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	150	200	-	-	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	140	200	-	-	-	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	140	190	-	-	-	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	160	200	-	-	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	150	250	-	-	-	-
7.	ESE-ODO	140	300	-	-	-	-
8.	IDANRE	150	150	-	-	-	-
9.	IFEDORE	130	150	-	-	-	-
10.	ILAJE	150	250	-	-	-	-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	150	250	-	-	-	-
12.	IRELE	150	275	-	-	-	-
13.	ODIGBO	160	175	-	-	-	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	150	150	-	-	-	-
15.	ON DO EAST	150	180	-	-	-	-
16.	ON DO WEST	180	300	-	-	-	-
17.	OSE	150	260	-	-	-	-
18.	OWO	160	260	-	-	-	-
	STATE AVERAGE	150	217	-	-	-	-

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		GRINDING							
		PEPPER / TOMATOES		MAIZE		WHEAT		MILLET	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	30	30	40	40	40	40	40	40
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	30	30	30	60	40	60	40	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	30	40	-	45	-	75	40	45
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	30	40	50	60	40	75	40	60
5.	AKURE NORTH	30	30	40	45	40	55	45	60
6.	AKURE SOUTH	33	40	50	45	50	60	50	60
7.	ESE-ODO	30	30	50	50	55	50	50	50
8.	IDANRE	30	40	50	50	-	50	50	50
9.	IFEDORE	30	30	40	50	-	50	-	50
10.	ILAJE	30	25	50	30	-	30	-	60
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	30	30	50	40	45	55	45	50
12.	IRELE	-	30	-	50	-	60	-	60
13.	ODIGBO	30	30	40	70	40	60	50	60
14.	OKITIPUPA	30	37	40	40	40	55	40	60
15.	ON DO EAST	30	30	40	50	50	95	50	75
16.	ON DO WEST	30	30	45	50	45	70	45	50
17.	OSE	30	30	50	35	50	55	50	55
18.	OWO	30	30	40	45	45	30	50	30
	STATE AVERAGE	30	32	44	48	48	57	46	54

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		GRINDING					
		GUINEA CORN (Per Kongo)		YAM FLOUR (Per Kongo)		CASSAVA FLOUR (Per Kongo)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	40	40	40	70	40	35
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	35	80	40	80	40	50
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-	45	-	60	-	60
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	40	60	40	110	40	105
5.	AKURE NORTH	40	-	50	100	45	70
6.	AKURE SOUTH	50	60	50	-	50	70
7.	ESE-ODO	50	50	50	100	50	60
8.	IDANRE	45	60	50	100	40	60
9.	IFEDORE	40	50	45	80	45	50
10.	ILAJE	-	60	-	80	-	50
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	50	-	60	-	60
12.	IRELE	-	60	-	100	-	80
13.	ODIGBO	35	67.5	50	80	50	80
14.	OKITIPUPA	40	60	50	60	50	55
15.	ON DO EAST	40	70	40	110	40	95
16.	ON DO WEST	50	40	-	70	-	70
17.	OSE	50	65	40	75	40	75
18.	OWO	50	60	50	100	40	55
	STATE AVERAGE	43	58	46	84	44	66

SECTION VI: BUILDING MATERIALS

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		BUILDING MATERIALS					
		CEMENT (Elephant) 50 KG (BAG)		CEMENT (Dangote) 50 KG (BAG)		WHITE SAND (Load)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	1688	-	1650	1850	5000	3500
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	1700	-	1742	1925	5500	5000
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	1638	1950	1608	1862.5	-	7000
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	1638	1962.5	1638	1825	5300	6900
5.	AKURE NORTH	1525	1900	1500	-	5000	5000
6.	AKURE SOUTH	1540	1850	1450	-	6000	5000
7.	ESE-ODO	1744	-	1700	-	5000	-
8.	IDANRE	1588	1900	1550	-	5000	5000
9.	IFEDORE	1606	1900	1550	-	5000	5000
10.	ILAJE	1650	1850	1600	1725	5000	3675
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	1600	1850	1600	1750	6000	7250
12.	IRELE	1600	2200	-	2150	6000	5000
13.	ODIGBO	1600	1800	1600	1700	6000	3125
14.	OKITIPUPA	1650	1900	1600	1900	6000	8000
15.	ON DO EAST	-	1850	-	1825	-	5000
16.	ON DO WEST	1619	1950	-	1900	5000	4000
17.	OSE	1600	1050	1650	1025	5300	3000
18.	OWO	1619	1025	1594	1850	5000	3500
	STATE AVERAGE	1624	1796	1602	1791	5381	4997

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		BUILDING MATERIALS					
		GRAVEL (2CM) ONE LOAD		GRANITE ONE LOAD		TAR SAND	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	10000	12500	15000	12500		-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	10000	1600	-	26000		-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	10000	-	-	0		-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	10000	10000	15000	25000		-
5.	AKURE NORTH	10000	13000	15000	10000		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	10000	18000	15000	0		-
7.	ESE-ODO	12000	-	-	0		-
8.	IDANRE	10000	15000	18000	0		-
9.	IFEDORE	10000	16000	-	0		-
10.	ILAJE	15,000	14000	20000	12500		-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	12000	-	0		-
12.	IRELE	14250	15000	20000	0		-
13.	ODIGBO	12000	12000	20000	10000		28000
14.	OKITIPUPA	12000	-	20000	0		-
15.	ON DO EAST	-	14000	-	0		-
16.	ON DO WEST	10000	13000	-	10000		-
17.	OSE	9000	13000	-	0		-
18.	OWO	9000	12500	15000	-		-
	STATE AVERAGE	10828	1277	17300	15143		28000

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		BUILDING MATERIALS							
		ROOFING SHEET							
		CORRUGATED IRON SHEET (HAND) 20 SHEET		ASBESTOS ROOFING (1.2cm)		ASBESTOS IMPERIAL CEILING (1.2cm)		PAPER ABESTOS CEILING (1.2cm)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	9200	10500	9500	900		900		425
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	9625	12000	9375	800		800		-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	9500	-	9625	-		-		-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	9500	10250	9638	800		800		380
5.	AKURE NORTH	10000	-	10500	-		-		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	9000	9900	9500	1050		600		450
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	-		-		-
8.	IDANRE	9263	10250	9813	900		600		500
9.	IFEDORE	10500	10800	10000	875		600		500
10.	ILAJE	9750	10100	10000	950		700		375
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	9250	109070	10000	825		750		400
12.	IRELE	9900	11875	11000	-		930		500
13.	ODIGBO	9900	11000	11000	850		800		-
14.	OKITIPUPA	10050	10500	10500	790		-		475
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-	-			-		-
16.	ON DO WEST	9500	10600	-	1200		650		500
17.	OSE	9900	10900	9900	800		800		400
18.	OWO	9000	10900	9000	850		850		400
	STATE AVERAGE	7615	17760	9957	892		752		442

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		BUILDING MATERIALS					
		ROOFING SHEET					
		LONG SPAN ROOFING SHEET 1 Bundle (1.2CM)		ABESTOS CEILING (4 by 4ft)		PAPER ABESTOS CEILING (4 by 4ft)	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	17500		650		500	
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-		-		-	
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-		700		500	
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	-		685		500	
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	-	-		-	
6.	AKURE SOUTH	16000	-	650		500	
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-		-	
8.	IDANRE	-	-	650		-	
9.	IFEDORE	-	-	-		-	
10.	ILAJE	-	-	700		550	
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	-	700		500	
12.	IRELE	-	-	700		-	
13.	ODIGBO	-	-	700		500	
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	-	675		-	
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-	-		-	
16.	ON DO WEST	16000	-	650		-	
17.	OSE	-		-		-	
18.	OWO	-		650		500	
	STATE AVERAGE	16500		676		506	

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)									
		BUILDING MATERIALS									
		FITTINGS									
		LOUVER FRAME (PER PAIR)		LOUVER GLASS (PER BLADE 2ft)		LOUVER GLASS (PER BLADE 3ft)		LOUVER GLASS ((PER BLADE 4ft) Plain		LOUVER GLASS (PER BLADE 2ft) Obscure	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	600	700	140	110	160	180		250		160
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	575	625	145	105	160	190		280		-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	500	-	145	-	160	-		-		-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	500	675	140	105	160	140		250		155
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	-	-	-	-	150		-		-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	450	950	140	-	150	150		200		180
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	-	-	-		-		-
8.	IDANRE	450	1000	150	-	-	150		200		180
9.	IFEDORE	-	700	-	-	-	-		-		100
10.	ILAJE	550	700	140	150	160	175		200		190
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	546	650	150	140	160	160		290		195
12.	IRELE	600	765	150	170	170	110		250		150
13.	ODIGBO	600	800	150	160	165	175		200		-
14.	OKITIPUPA	600	800	-	148	-	195		-		100
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-	-	-	-	-		-		-
16.	ON DO WEST	500	700	140	140	160	190		215		100
17.	OSE	490	700	140	150	160	150		-		-
18.	OWO	480	700	140	150	160	150		-		150
	STATE AVERAGE	532	748	144	139	160	162		233		151

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		BUILDING MATERIALS							
		FITTINGS							
		LOUVER GLASS (PER BLADE 3ft) Obscure		LOUVER GLASS (PER BLADE 4ft) Obscure		FLUSH DOOR 2-75 ft x 6 ft		BULLET PROOF DOOR	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	80	180	200	250	-	-	-	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	125	200	200	200	-	-	-	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	-	220	-	280	-	5250	-	-
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8.	IDANRE	-	220	-	280	-	5790	-	-
9.	IFEDORE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
10.	ILAJE	-	170	-	280	-	5350	-	-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	190	-	220	-	4000	-	-
12.	IRELE	-	170	-	265	-	-	-	-
13.	ODIGBO	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	195	-	-	-	-	-	-
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
16.	ON DO WEST	-	200	-	260	-	2800	-	-
17.	OSE	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
18.	OWO	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	STATE AVERAGE	103	194	200	254		4638		

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE PER YARD (₦)							
		BUILDING MATERIALS							
		PAINTS							
		GLOSS PAINT (Dulux) 4 Litre Tin		EMULSION PAINT (Dulux) 4 Litre Tin		GLOSS PAINT (CAPL) 4 Litre Tin		EMULSION PAINT (CAPL) 4 Litre Tin	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	1100	500	500	460	1000	600	500	675
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-	-	500	-	1000	-	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	1150	600	500	550	1100	-	500	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	1100	450	480	475	1100	-	500	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	1100	500	500	450	1000		500	
6.	AKURE SOUTH	1000	500	480	450	1000	670	500	600
7.	ESE-ODO	-	700	-		-	700	-	650
8.	IDANRE	1106	800	480	500	1100	750	500	600
9.	IFEDORE	-	775	-	500	-	650	-	600
10.	ILAJE	1200	550	500	575	-	750	-	400
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	1200	550	490	700	1000	700	500	500
12.	IRELE	1200		-		-		-	
13.	ODIGBO	1150	800	520	460	1000	850	-	600
14.	OKITIPUPA	1200	750	500	450	1000	750	-	600
15.	ON DO EAST	-		-		-		-	
16.	ON DO WEST	1100	900	500	450	-	750	-	650
17.	OSE	1200	900	490	425	1100	650	490	600
18.	OWO	1100	500	480	450	1100	600	500	600
	STATE AVERAGE	1136	652	494	493	1042	702	499	590

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)			
		BUILDING MATERIALS			
		PAINTS			
		GLOSS PAINT (SANDTEX) 4 LTRS		EMULSION PAINT (SANDTEX) 4 LTRS	
		2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	-	2600	-	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-	-	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-	-	-	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	-	-	-	-
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	-	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	2800	-	1050	-
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	850
8.	IDANRE	-	-	-	-
9.	IFEDORE	2400	-	-	900
10.	ILAJE	-	2800	-	750
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	-	-	-
12.	IRELE	-	-	-	-
13.	ODIGBO	-	-	-	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	2900	-	800
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-	-	-
16.	ON DO WEST	2900	2300	1050	800
17.	OSE	-	-	-	-
18.	OWO	-	-	-	-
	STATE AVERAGE	2700	2650	1050	820

SECTION VII: FUEL AND ENERGY

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		ENERGY (PETROLEUM PRODUCTS)							
		COOKING GAS (25KG CYLINDER)		PETROL PER LITRE		KEROSINE PER LITRE		DIESEL PER LITRE	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	-	-	70	65	70	110	95	180
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	-	-	70	65	70	150	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	-	-	70	65	70	175	100	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	-	1500	70	65	70	165	100	165
5.	AKURE NORTH	-	-	70	65	65	170	105	145
6.	AKURE SOUTH	-	-	70	65	70	165	100	150
7.	ESE-ODO	-	-	-	65	-	155	-	160
8.	IDANRE	-	-	70	65	65	120	110	145
9.	IFEDORE	-	-	70	65	65	165	110	150
10.	ILAJE	-	-	70	65	80	175	95	190
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	-	-	70	65	65	150	95	160
12.	IRELE	-	-	70	65	70	180	120	160
13.	ODIGBO	-	-	70	65	70	150	120	130
14.	OKITIPUPA	-	1750	70	65	70	170	-	160
15.	ON DO EAST	-	-	70	65	-	145	-	170
16.	ON DO WEST	-	1250	70	65	70	185	100	180
17.	OSE	-	-	70	65	70	140	120	180
18.	OWO	-	1100	70	65	70	160	100	-
	STATE AVERAGE	-	1400	70	65	69	157	105	162

SECTION VIII: COMMUNICATIONS

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		G. S. M. CALL							
		MTN PER MINUTES		GLO PER MINUTES		CEL TEL / ZAIN PER MINUTES		ETISALAT PER MINUTES	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	23	20	25	20	25	20	-	20
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	23	20	25	25	25	25	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	21	20	25	20	25	20	-	20
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	20	20	20	20	25	20	-	20
5.	AKURE NORTH	20	20	20	20	26	20	-	20
6.	AKURE SOUTH	20	20	25	25	25	25	-	-
7.	ESE-ODO	20	20	25	20	-	20	-	20
8.	IDANRE	24	20	25	25	25	25	-	-
9.	IFEDORE	30	20	30	25	30	20	-	-
10.	ILAJE	28	25	28	25	28	25	-	25
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	20	20	25	20	25	20	-	20
12.	IRELE	25	20	27	20	25	20	-	20
13.	ODIGBO	20	25	25	30	25	20	-	20
14.	OKITIPUPA	25	20	20	20	28	20	-	20
15.	ON DO EAST	20	20	20	20	25	20	-	20
16.	ON DO WEST	21	20	21	20	25	20	-	20
17.	OSE	25	20	26	20	28	20	-	20
18.	OWO	20	20	30	20	30	20	-	20
	STATE AVERAGE	23	21	25	22	26	21		20

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)					
		G. S. M. CALL					
		O'NET PER MINUTE		INTERNET SERVICE 30 MINUTES		INTERNET SERVICE 1 HOUR	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	-		60	175	100	250
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	25		-	-	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	21		60	100	100	200
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	-		-	150	-	300
5.	AKURE NORTH	23		-	75	-	250
6.	AKURE SOUTH	20		60	110	100	220
7.	ESE-ODO	-		-	110	-	220
8.	IDANRE	-		-	110	-	20
9.	IFEDORE	30		60	120	100	240
10.	ILAJE	-		70	150	120	300
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	20		60	150	100	300
12.	IRELE	28		65	155	120	310
13.	ODIGBO	28		65	140	120	280
14.	OKITIPUPA	30		65	110	120	220
15.	ON DO EAST	20		60		100	
16.	ON DO WEST	25		60	125	100	250
17.	OSE	25		-	-	-	-
18.	OWO	20		60	150	100	300
	STATE AVERAGE	24		62	129	107	244

SECTION IX: ACCOMMODATION

S/N	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA	AVERAGE PRICE (₦)							
		RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION (RENTAGE)							
		ONE ROOM (10 BY 12) MONTHLY CHARGE		TWO BED ROOM FLAT MONTHLY CHARGE		THREE BED ROOM FLAT MONTHLY CHARGE		DUPLEX MONTHLY CHARGE	
		2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011	2008	2011
1.	AKOKO NORTH EAST	500	400	1800	-	2500	-	-	-
2.	AKOKO NORTH WEST	450	475	1833	2000	2400	1500	-	-
3.	AKOKO SOUTH EAST	350	950	1000	2750	1500	3250	-	-
4.	AKOKO SOUTH WEST	600	550	1813	4275	2500	6375	-	16250
5.	AKURE NORTH	650	550	2500	2250	3500	2000	-	-
6.	AKURE SOUTH	975	825	3500	-	5000	-	2500	27000
7.	ESE-ODO	475	675	-	-	-	-	-	-
8.	IDANRE	506	350	1625	-	2813	-	-	-
9.	IFEDORE	600	500	2000	-	3500	-	-	-
10.	ILAJE	850	825	2000	2500	2775	2250	-	-
II.	ILE-OLUJI/OKEIGBO	600	475	2000	2750	3500	1000	-	-
12.	IRELE	350	500	1750	1625	2500	1675	-	-
13.	ODIGBO	725	950	2800	1500	4000	2250	-	-
14.	OKITIPUPA	750	825	2500	2525	3500	4500	-	-
15.	ON DO EAST	400	350	-	-	-	-	-	-
16.	ON DO WEST	925	570	3000	1250	4500	1500	-	6000
17.	OSE	750	500	2125	1250	3000	1600	-	-
18.	OWO	900	625	2300	4150	3000	5450	-	-
	STATE AVERAGE	631	605	2159	2402	3156	2779	2500	16417

CHAPTER THREE

CONSUMER PRICE INDICES OF SELECTED COMMODITIES AND SERVICES IN ONDO STATE 2008 AND 2011

(BASE YEAR 2008 = 100)

S/N	COMMODITY	2008	2011
1	Yam (White)	100	131.5
2	Cocoyam	100	135.3
3	Rice (Local)	100	191.8
4	Mama Africa	100	180
5	Cap Rice	100	155.3
6	Beans (White)	100	151.2
7	Beans (Brown)	100	163.8
8	Maze (White)	100	165
9	Maze (Yellow)	100	-
10	Guinea Corn	100	130.7
11	Wheat	100	183
12	Millet	100	125
13	Soya Beans	100	116.6
14	Gari (White)	100	183
15	Gari (Yellow)	100	225
16	Cassava Flour	100	165.8
17	Yam Flour	100	154.5
18	Semovita	100	99.5
19	Wheat Flour	100	142.9
20	Palm Oil (Red)	100	124.8
21	Groundnut Oil	100	148
22	Beef (Boneless)	100	134.7
23	Fish (Iced Alaran)	100	190.7
24	Fish (Smoked/ Dried)	100	153.97

S/N	COMMODITY	2008	2011
25	Fowl (Local)	100	98.8
26	Fowl (Agric.)	100	132.5
27	Guinea Fowl	100	100
28	Cray Fish	100	140.4
29	Goat Meat	100	92
30	Turkey	100	122.8
31	Pineapple (Ripe)	100	110
32	Plantain	100	88
33	Banana (Ripe)	100	104.76
34	Pepper (Rodo Fresh)	100	97.6
35	Pepper (Tatase)	100	121
36	Pepper (Shombo Fresh)	100	148
37	Pepper (Shombo Dried)	100	122
38	Amaranthus Spinach	100	85
39	Ewedu	100	200
40	Okro	100	119
41	Onions	100	64.97
42	Mellon Seed (Shelled)	100	250.6
43	Mellon Seed (Unshelled)	100	241.6
44	Tomatoes (Fresh)	100	80.8
45	Peak Milk (Evaporated)	100	128.6
46	Three Crown (Evaporated)	100	166.7
47	Coast Milk (Evaporated)	100	129
48	Nunu (Evaporated)	100	116.9
49	Cowbell (Poweder)	100	160
50	Nido (Poweder)	100	123
51	Danna (Poweder) 450gm	100	115.8
52	S.M.A (powder) 450gm	100	124.8
53	Similac with iron (Powder) 450gm	100	141

S/N	COMMODITY	2008	2011
54	Granlated Sugar Per Kg	100	134
55	St. Louis Sugar	100	149
56	Milo 450gm	100	116
57	Bournvita 450gm	100	123
58	Oval Tin 450gm	100	125
59	Vitalo 450gm	100	-
60	Conflakes Pkt 350gm	100	115.9
61	Golden Morn 500gm	100	130.5
62	Five Alive	100	109.3
63	Lipton Tea 50gm	100	121
64	Nescafe 170gm	100	56
65	Tin Tomato 225gm	100	102.8
66	Gashier 225gm	100	115
67	Sadine (Titus) 225gm	100	131
68	Margarine (Blue band) 225gm	100	104
69	Maggi (50 cubes) 200gm	100	121
70	Knorr (50 cubes)	100	217
71	Hunger (50cubes)200gm	100	107.6
72	Salt (Iodized) 1kg	100	123
73	Maltina 33cl	100	110
74	High Malt 33cl	100	108
75	Malta Guinness 33cl	100	110
76	Coca-Cola 35cl	100	113.7
77	7 up 35cl	100	116.7
78	Lacasera 29cl	100	106.8
79	Stout (Big) 60cl	100	116.98
80	Stout (Small) 30cl	100	118.6
81	Tusk 60cl	100	118.8
82	Star 60cl	100	118

S/N	COMMODITY	2008	2011
83	Harp 60cl	100	117
84	Gulder 30cl	100	122
85	Gordeon Spark 29cl	100	121
86	Wilfort 60cl	100	112.5
87	33 Export 60cl	100	-
88	Dubonet (Wine) 750cl	100	119.6
89	Bachus (Wine) 750cl	100	121
90	ST. Lawrence (Wine) 750cl	100	-
91	Local Gin (Wine) 750cl	100	167
92	Marlboro 20 sticks	100	-
93	John Players Gold Leaf 20 sticks	100	-
94	Consolate 20 sticks	100	122.8
95	White London 20 sticks	100	111
96	Rothmas 20 sticks	100	100.6
97	Phensic 10tablets	100	-
98	Panadol 20tablets	100	112.5
99	Aspirin 20tablets	100	-
100	Paracetamol 20tablets	100	120
101	Camoquine 3tablets	100	99
102	Novalgine 10tablets	100	101.9
103	Amalar	100	79
104	Terramycin (Becham)	100	170
105	Tterramycin M&B	100	
106	Ampiclox (Becham)	100	150
107	Ampiclox (M&B)	100	161.5
108	Multivite tablets	100	183.9
109	Multivite Syrup (Becham)	100	106.6
110	Multivte syrup M&B	100	146.8
111	Antepar	100	113.98

S/N	COMMODITY	2008	2011
112	Ketrax	100	167.6
113	Macleans	100	146.5
114	Aquafresh	100	
115	Close up	100	132
116	Pepsodent	100	
117	Mymy	100	93
118	Dettol	100	110
119	Harpic	100	137.6
120	Omo Detergent	100	123
121	Elephant Detergent	100	147.8
122	Cannoe 80mg	100	-
123	Key Soap 80gm	100	134.8
124	Lux 80gm	100	116
125	Joy 80mg	100	131.6
126	Carart 80gm	100	85.7
127	Tetmosol	100	124
128	Imperial Leather	100	131
129	Venus 80gm	100	130.7
130	Premier 80gm	100	106.8
131	Tura 80gm	100	96
132	Matchet (ogodan)	100	124
133	Matchet (kekere)	100	107
134	Matchet (ojaagba)	100	96
135	File (2-face)	100	114.8
136	Hoe (for making heaps)(medium size)	100	135.7
137	Carpet (1yard)	100	-
138	Stove (4 corners)(medium)	100	110.6
139	Duplicating paper (quarto white)	100	115

S/N	COMMODITY	2008	2011
140	Duplicating paper (f/c white)	100	108
141	Xerox paper A4	100	103
142	Xerox paper fools cap	100	97.6
143	Toner hp laserjet 1320	100	-
144	Toner hp laserjet 1020	100	-
145	Biro (bic)pkt	100	103
146	Gum (big)	100	133.8
147	Toilet roll (big white)	100	111.8
148	Toilet roll (small white)	100	116.7
149	Toilet roll (small brown)	100	91
150	Stapler (big)	100	124
151	Stapler (medium)	100	99
152	Stamp ink	100	93
153	Battery tiger big	100	112.9
154	Battery flash small	100	120
155	Battery flash small	100	113
156	Fan (16 ox ceiling)	100	130
157	Fan (16 kdk table)	100	-
158	Pressing iron (Philips)	100	127.9
159	Pressing iron (Binatone)	100	115.8
160	Electric bulb (40 watts)	100	109
161	Fluorescent tube (white) 4ft	100	105.8
162	T.V set (14" B/W sharp)	100	-
163	T.V set (20" B/W sharp	100	-
164	T.V set (14" colour sharp)	100	91
165	T.V set (20" colour sharp)	100	100
166	13 ream tube (Michelin)	100	87.5
167	Gum (small)	100	108.5
168	13 x 175 type tube (Michelin)	100	-

S/N	COMMODITY	2008	2011
169	14 x 175 type tube (Michelin)	100	-
170	15 x 175 type tube (Michelin)	100	-
171	S.A.F (4liters) AZ	100	94.99
172	Super oil (4liters) AZ	100	94.70
173	Battery 60 amps (exide)	100	135
174	Battery 60 amps (bosch)	100	-
175	Fire Extinguisher (medium)	100	-
176	Barbing	100	157.8
177	Branding	100	-
178	Local weaving/ plating	100	233
179	Washing and setting	100	144.7
180	Grinding-(pepper/tomatoes)	100	106.7
181	Grinding-(maize)	100	106.8
182	Grinding-(wheat)	100	121
183	Grinding-(millets)	100	120
184	Grinding-Guinea corn	100	132.6
185	Grinding-Yam flour	100	186.7
186	Grinding-Cassava flour	100	154.5
187	Cement (elephant) 50kg bag	100	110.6
188	Cement (Dangote) 50kg bag	100	102.7
189	White sand load	100	92.9
190	Gravel one load	100	126.5
191	Corrugated iron sheet (star) 20 sheet	100	111.98
192	Corrugated iron sheet hand 20 sheet	100	-
193	Long span 1 bundle	100	-
194	Adex roofing sheet 1 sheet (1.2cm)	100	-
195	Asbestos ceiling (4 by 4ft)	100	-
196	Paper Asbestos ceiling (4 by 4ft)	100	-
197	Louver frame (per pair)	100	140

S/N	COMMODITY	2008	2011
198	Louver glass (per blade 2ft)	100	96.5
199	Louver glass (per blade 3ft)	100	101
200	Emulsion paint (Dulux)	100	98.98
201	Emulsion paint (Capl)	100	120
202	Gloss paint (Sandtex) 4ltr	100	92.9
203	One room (10 by 12) monthly charge	100	100
204	Two bedroom flat monthly charge	100	111
205	Cooking gas (25 x 6 cylinder)	100	-
206	Petrol per liter	100	91.5
207	Kerosene per liter	100	227.5
208	Diesel per liter	100	154
209	MTN per minute	100	91
210	GLO per minute	100	88
211	ZAIN per minute	100	80.7
212	O'NET per minute	100	-
213	Internet Service 30 minutes	100	208.1
214	Internet Service 1 hour	100	288.0